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MENORANDUE FOR THE ATTORNMEY GENERAL

In caancctlon witt ike Ursclel kiduaping
range

ceee, 2nc vith refaricce Lo oo recent s
decling with the ages izrse end Xd{Peliwen,
Alvin up&ott m% I ish &
inforz you that Speci ;ente of the Portlend,

Orcgon Office of the Division, asting in coopera-
tion with represemtstives of the Oregon S8tate
Police, thir morning discovered en additionel

44,680 of rensom currency at iMedford, Oregon.
Aol

Bespectfully,

@5 taipeems il L a

John Edgar Hoover,
Director.

o

FECHDMmpny

Clu & p

-
E )
qm“‘t’:'



AU P e ST VS

Bovesber 13, 1934

- MR. STAMLEY.

Thera iz eitecned hereto 4 copy of a
seaoraldun which [ havs just trunsmitted to the
Attorney Gemeral, concerning tae discovery of
additional ranaox maney in the Urschel kidnaping

cass.

Very truly yours,

Joha Edgsr Hoover,
Pirector.

Enclosure 370813.
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION
U 8 DEP:RTMENT OF JUSTICE
411 U S COURT HOUSE BUILDING Al Vl1C
PORTLAND OREGON :
FOLLONING TELEGR:M ADDRESSED TO ATTORNEY GENERAL RFCEIVED TODAY FROM
@D o 5C UOTE CLARAOFELDMAR URDER ARREST FOR CONSPIRACY
URSCHEL XIDNAPING CASE REFUSIS TO BE FINGERPRINTED WIRE INSTRUCTIONS
UNGUOTE MAK: APPROPRIATE ARRANCEMENTS WITH MARSHALS OFFICE FOR FINGERPRINTING
B CLARA FELDMAN
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._ an)is OF SERVICE DESIRI

gMESTIC: | .- CABLE -~

TEPEGRAM | | FULL RATE |-

oavLerTer| . | pEFERRED
YLET ;

NIGH‘I’* .. | MIGHT
. MESSAGE| -

NIGHT —|SHiP -
I.m | RADIOGRAM

"0 \ % ( " ®. WHITE . 7 77 MEWCOMS CARLTON
Lo - Pexsiognt . | CMAIRMAN OF THE BOARD
Ll

C C SPEARS

DIVISIGN OF INVESTIGATION
US DEPARTYENT OF JUSTICE-
411 U S COURT HOUSE
PORTLAND OREGON

%RSCHEL KIDNAPING CHARLES r%nscm AVAILABLE AS WITNKSS
FIRST NATIONAL BARK AND TRUST COMPANY OKLAKGJACITY WHO sumvxsmnzoommm -

NUMBERS OF RANSOM BILLS ALSO AVAILABLE

0ffiocial Business

Gov't. Rate - PAID

Chg: Div., of Invest.
224 Fed. Bldg. -
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
/ DIRECTOR

ie
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A e g
lLAan .
Yolson. ... .
) Clemm..........
or o o . . " '-7. Baughman...___
Bisision of Infrestigation \ {U C-.icf Clerk.........
H. 8. Bepurtment of Justice ‘ \;i - CZ:?:,, """"""
Hashington, B. @. T SeEdwards
. - “iroEgan .
ET 4 November 10, 1934 i Harvo__

I talked with Mr. Spears relative to placing Clara Feldman

and.hﬁr Son in jail today end arraigning them; that it was our under-

standinz thst we vere going to hold those people and question them
ourselves. Mr. Spears advised thzt there had been a leak in connec-
tion with the arrest of these people in the southern part of the state,
and that there hac¢ been z grezt deal of publicity relative to same;
that they had been interrogating Feldman and Her.’son right along;
that he had no conirol whatsoever over the fact that this publicity
had been given out; that it was his belief that the newspapers just
put two and two together in view of the fact that they knew that
the Division was looking for Clara Feldmzn. Mr. Spears stzated that
Clarz Feldmen had made some very damaging admissions; that she admits
thct she received part of the originel ransom, but will not admit
how much; that she also admits thzt the money found in her possession
is part of the ransom, znd th~t what she now has is all that is left.
Mr. Spears advised that Clara Feldman would give no information rela-
tive to Benj/Laska. I stated that we had some rather important informa-
tion concerhing this matter and Mr. Spears stated that he would keep
after her on this. He stated that Scott was still partially uncon-
scious, but th-t he was gradually getting better. He further stated
that a very thorough search had bcen made~6f the place where Clara
Feldman had been found, but no furtherjransom money had been found
there; that they had dug up yesterday a glass jar whigh contained
ncthing but the picture of a womenj; that they did notiwho it was,

but were endeavoring to find out. *LACGONDEDR

NOV 15 i,%‘gg .mk‘;&
Respectfully, . -
g'\// —//7/ !
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C.F.URschEL
PRESIOENT OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLA. d ez

, Ne. Hart oo,

Mr. ity L LA

November 8, 1954. v M% nr Lesier L T
1o G eaensae,

the, GCLUCEr . iean
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Mr. J. Edgar Hoover, Director, .
Division of Investigation, 1 =
Department of Justice,

Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Hoover:

The news yesterdsy from Roseburg, Oregon was
very gratifying to me, and I wish to congratulate you on the
continuous effective work of the Depertment. This may prove
to be the break which we have been looking for and lead to the
recovery of another large part of the money. If my presence
should be necessary in Oregon, or here, to assist in the pros-

- ’ ecution, I shall be only too glad to render any service possi-
. ble.

R I also wish to add my congratulations to your

L : cent success in bringing %o an end the careers of Pretty Boy

K loyd and the Dillinger mob which was accamplished in the manmner
: I most approve. The contimious success of the Depariment only

= proves the wisdom of Mrs. Urschelts judgnent when she telephoned
o you on the night of my unfortunate experience and pleced our case
L in you/ hands.

EN .

? ‘:/'.; I am just in recelpt of a request from my son,

ToBfSlick, Jr., who is & student in the freshmen cless at Yale
Umvers:.ty, for information on “THE FORMATION OF A FEDERAL
POLICE FORCE," & subject he has chosen on which to write quite.
a lengthy essay. The organization of the Federals being so new,
he hes very little material to draw from there, except the
Vickersham Report. If you will have your secretary mail me :
ny pemphlets or literature you may have explaining the organ-
zation, function, and operation of the Department, I would
ery much eppreciate receiving same.

With kindest personal regards and best wishes,

- L heamias e it et ’3'11annnpn&mm
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Navember 13, 1934,
7-115-1402_ l

Y¥r. Charles ¥, Urschel,
President, .
Slicb-ﬂrachel o1 Conpany,
Past Office Box 1148,
Oklahoma City, Oklahoms,

Dear Mr. Urschels

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter dsted Novem-
ber 8, 1934, in which youy congratulate the Division upon recent
developments in conneotion with your kidnaping, snd upon the appre~
hension of Charles "Pretty Boy" Floyd, and I wish to take this op-
portunity of thanking you for your commendation, and of expressing
ry appreciation, sud that of -the Divisiom, for it.

I oppreciate your willingness to praceed to Oregon ss &
witness, if necessary, and I em taking the liberty of referring a
copy aof your letter to the Attorney Ganeral in this aonnaection.

The Divisicn doss not have eny data dealing specifically
with the subject "The Farmation of & Federal Police Force® upen which
your san 48 preparing to write oq essay.

I am enclosing the following addresses, bulletin, bosklets
and memorenda dealing with the work of the Division looking toward
the suppression of crime in this country vhich ahould prove.of help -~ - os. 2oz~
" to him in’ this connections = -

Address entitled "lLessons of the Lindbergh Case®, delivered
by the Attorney General of the United States over
the Hatworks of the Americam Broadcasting Company,
Columbia Broedoasting Company, snd the National
Broadcasting Company, at 10300 P.K., September 22,
1934

Address by the Attorney General of the United States entitled
"The Government's Program to Fight Leawlesaness® .
delivered cn the inerican Bar Agsociation Progrem L.
at 7145 P.d., October 13, 1934 :

c-1



#r. Charles F. Urschel -2 Hovember 1S, 1954.

Address delivered by John Edgar Hoaver, Director,
Divisicn of Isvestigation, United States
Depertment of Jnstico, befare the Criminal
Law Section, at tho F{fty-seventh Annual
Meeting of the Smericen Bar Association,
Milwaukee, Hiscousin, August £0, 1934,

" Unifarm Crime Reports — Third  Guarterly Bulletin, 1934

Fingerprinte

The Ker on Crize

Photography of Fingerpriats on !(u.lti-(}olored Objacts

Criminal Identification

The Work and fimotions of the Divialon of Investization

Adoption of Standard Claszi{fication of Criminal Offenses

Civil Identificstion

Installation of a Single Pinzerprint File

The Division of Investigstion :

Crime Statistios

The Establishment of & Technical Laborstory in the
Diviaion of Investigation

The Identification Unit:

Development and Adnmissibdlity of Ballistica apd Fircarns
Evidenca

Statistics Compiled from Fingerprint Cards from
Jamuary 1 to Septeaber 30, 1934

aulletin Upon Fugitives Hanted by Polies .. _.. ° LI T THEE TS

Mt ?ader&l’ crim mna“ e s "‘ . e it
" Internaticnal Exchenge of Fingerprints

Interesting Lateat Fingerprint Cases
Training of Persomnel,

Bxpressing the hope that the above data ®ill prove of interest
to your son, &nd the further hope that you will not.hesitata to call
upon the Divisicn whenever you feel that it can be of assistance to
you, I beg to remain, with my best wishes and kind regards,

T Sincerely yours,

. ..o : <8 e T
R ONCY 1 ha

e o ————— - ——
“a.

. a . Jobn Edger Hoover,
AR e Director.

R 5319504.
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HEMORANDUM FOR THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

There is attached a copy of a letter
from Mr. Charles F, Urschel, under dato of
November 8, 1954.

You will note froa the first paragraph
of this letter that Mr, Urschel expresses his
willingness to proceed to Oregon and testify im
connection with recent daulopunta 1n oounoetiaa
with his kidnaping.

The Division has forwarded Mr. Urschel
the data requested in the last paragraph of his
letter.,

Respectfully,

W et

“Jorn Edga.r Hoover,
Director.

Enclosure #819505.
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MEMORAKDUM FOR THE ASSISTANT 70 THE
o ATTORNEY GENERAL, MR. WILLIAM STANLEY

There is attached a ¢opy of a letter from
Mr, Cherlee F, Urschel under date of Hovember 8,
1684,

You will note from the firct parsgreph of
this letter that Mr, Urachel expresces his willing-
ness to procéded to Oregan and testify in connection
with repent developments in eonnection with his.kid-
n&ping.

The Division has forwarded Mr, Urschel the
deta requested in the last paregraph of his letter, -3

Very truly yours,

&
i Grraang LI ey
- DA

John Edgar Héb?"er.
Director. »-
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. Received at 708 14th St., N. W. Washmgton. D.C.:
:>--‘A‘(WP254 41 GOVT COLLECT DORTLAI\D ORG ’O 1226P,

DIRECTOR—- S P 101’.2?,3 |
T D|VISION OF INVEST|GAT|ON U s DEPARTMENT OF JUSTIC'

.DEN\SYLVANlA AVE AT 9 NORrhWEST-;T

ﬂQZPORTLAVD COMPLA INT FILED CHARGIN“ BOTH CONQPIRACY BOND'
" REQUESTED FORMER FIFTY THOUSAND AND LATTER Iﬂgulx E‘ N
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: ‘ Boveaber 13, 1934 o U A

~ﬁ0 CO C. Spm.

- Specisl Agent in Charge; Sy

Division of Imvestigstion, C
Us Se Dopurtuent of Justice,
Post O7fice Box 709,
Portlend, Oregen. Res George Xelly Barnss, et el
- h Xidnaping

Dear Sim

I sas very much concernsd on rocei.ving your telsgrexn of Novexzber
10, 1934, advising thst Clers Feldmen and her son had been pleced in the
#ultnomeh County Jail and e complaint filed ageinat them, charging conspiracy.
to kldnap, becauce the filiug of this compleint emé ibe incsrceration of
-Clors Feldman in & County Jail ebsolutely predluded sny poosible vigorous
intervise of this person by Divialon igents. You were fnstructed ¢o handle
this matter in such & wey thet there would be ebsolutely no publicity, and. to
bold Clers Peldman secretly for & period long enscugh Lo perait & complste
{nterview of ber by Division Agenis. Excelleut results have been obiained
by Diviaion reprezentetives iu other perts of the country through the rigorcus
guestioning of persons held im Divialon field officer. 8uch procedurs candot,
however, be followed when tha personz spprehended zro takon to jalls or other
pensl institutions and oompleints filed against them, which result {n consider- .
able publlicity. The Division bed indicuted to you the precedure thet it
desired folloved in this mstter. In all ceses in which the Divisicn iasues
ingirictions from Weshington e tc the manner {n whigh & perticular case
should be hsndled, I desire t)t the Divislon'e instructions be exactly end
{=plloitly followed cut.

I heve been advimed of your statement that this complaint was

£1led boosuse of the feat that certain rudblicity hed eppssred _
tho arrest of Clare Peldmen. I do not consider this explsnntica saticsfactory,
sinca, despite the publicity,jt would huve been possible for you to held
Clare Feldmen &t least over the wesk emd of Noveaber 10, 1934, it appesring
thet it would have been imposeidle for sn attornay to have sttempted to serve
& writ of habezs corpus upon your prior to Monday, Hovember 12, 1934. Un=
doubtedly, the yuestioning at 2 Division 0rffice of Clare Foldsan for sn

extended period would have resulted in the disclozing of aomwidersble
evldma and infomuon which wi{il probebly not now be obtmed.

[

W _Plpase submit immediastely & full explenation of your failure to
cerry,our Division instructions in this metter.
L S A R

¢ . Very truly yours, g 3

¢ -1 John Edgar Hoover,

”erb Lwor
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i DIRECTOR
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Bitision of Inbestigation man .

M. S. Bepartment of Justice [ COMeY
) L sir. Cowley . ...,
mashmgfﬂﬂ, ?. a. Mir. Edwards ...

E“‘T" b/lC/ . .November 13, 1934 ' Mr. EFan i

Time: 1:30 PM

- ENMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR JZI )
RE: URSCHEL CASE -

Mr. Spears telepnoned from Ashland, Oregon and advised they
had dug up $4,680 additionsl ransom money; that this money had been
dug up on the premises in Medford, Oregon.

HMr. Spears stated there were about five acres of land, a six
room house ~nd several out buildings; that he was satisfied there
was still a large amount of the ransom money on the premises; that
they were trying to get CCC workers to dig up the land, and that
it might be necessary to tear down the buildings; that if this were

- necessary, some arrangements could probably be made to purchase them;
s that they were owned by a building amdloan association, and valued
at $2,000.

Hr. Spears stated that unless it was absolutely necessary to
call him, to wait until he called the Division. I edvised him that
if an urgent situation erose, we would call the Portland office and
have them contact him. Hr. Spears stated that they had gotten
n> additionzl informstion from Clara Feldman.

Respectfully,
NP . :,. Q’\/
Nbv 8 293.‘1 E. A. Tamm P anty g
N - /’
RECORDED 7“ /‘/:J e 7

tlemo. to A. G.; Stanley being prepared. L R

COPIES DLSTROYED
20O NAR 17,1969
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" P. O. Box B15, N
v/ \ 8t. Paul, Minnesota.

Novembor 13, 193¢,

o

Specidl Agent in Oharge,
Oklahoma City, Oklahama.

Dear 89ir:

Ref ¢ is made t0 the cane entitled
CGBORGR XRLLY » with alisses, ET AL; CHARLES ¥.
URSCHEL - Viotim: mmpnm. 4

I = tranmitting herowith eopies of a
menorandum submitted by Speeial mt*
of this office concerning information obtal

him at Duluth, Minnesota, with refersnse t0 soms of

the rens0om money in connestion with this inatant matter.

Arrengenents have been made with wherebdy /
"

he will attempt to obdtain additional information from
snd in the event any edditionel information
is obtained it will bde promptly transmitted to your

office.

Very tuly yours,

D. M. LAID,

Speaial Agent in Charge.
no@iliy

'g‘;;ﬂum (lnc)/. A” b——[(/

Portland (Ene)
Kanses City (Bne)

S

0 MU oGt Ta i
[ l.-.‘,u{,t. :
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The following investigation was conducted by Special Agent

On November 1, 1934 agent was informed by( S v- S
Deputy Mershal, Duluth, Minnesota, that that particuler morning one

£ the County Engineers Office, Duluth, had come to him and informed
him that he hed heerd that@i o1so iwown o@D = rrofessionel
bondsman and bootlegger at Duluth, Minnesots, was alleged to be in a position
to buy 310,000,00 of the URSCHEL kidnaping money for $7000,00; that he would
endeavor to secure the name of the individual who hed this information,

Agent interviewe— County Engineers Office, Court
Housg, Duluth, Minnesote, and he advised that (NP 2o =wloyee
of the above department, hed informed him that a young man by the name of

loyed in a bank at Buluth, hed been approachsd by and
that had told him that he was in a position to secure $10,000,00
of the URSCHEL kidnaping money for $7000,00. .

sgent interviewed (] D.c2 e retused to give the

source of his information, ani he was unable to supply any further inform-
ation as to this particular matters

Agent located al t the Northern National Bank,
Duluth, Minnesota, and he advised that about two weeks ago while he was
sitting in Bowles Restaurant at Duluth, whom he knows through
his affilistions with the Northern Netional Bank, ceame and sat alongside
of him and asked him if he wanted to meke some easy money; that then
related that he knew where he could secure some of the URSCHEL kidnaping
money ; that-then said he could get $5000,00 of this money for an amount
whiech -oould not remember, but he thought it was around $2500,00 or
$3000,00, and that he could buy $10,000.00 of the URSCHEL kidneping money
for en emount that @ could not remember, but it was either 36000,00 or
$7000,00, and that nothing further was said at that time, d stated that
he could not conceive of why({irould talk to him of such a subject, but
later upon considering the matter further, thought that might be
serious and might have thought that if this money could be secured it could
be exchanged through -at the Northern Nationel Benk,

COPIES DESTROYED ' All BIC
20 OMAR 17.1968
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: -dviaed thet he is a collestor and clerk at the above bank
and that he met () through the benk, as(@}hes en account with the benk
and several times he, has checked over

account for the latter
individual, advised that

has been arrested mumerous times at
Duluth, Minnesota, for various violations, including bootlegging, disorder-
ly conduct, and disturbing the peace, and that his reputation is not very
good; that he also makes frequent trips to the Twin Cities, and possibly
has same connection with bootleggers and liquor violators in the Twin
Citles, He stated that he has several times noted the checks deposited by

@ :cve come from the Twinlities.

@D siviced thet @ nes sata nothing further .to him consern-
ing this ransom money., He edvised that in the event that- should cantact
him again concerning this matter he will advise the Ste.Paul Division Office,
which eddress and telephone mumber were left with him, He advised that he
would attempt to secure any information possible from .Nand not advise
him that any inquiry hed been made. ) -

-— Al 1T
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U\ P. 0. Box 1883
;,.\ . ' Butte, Montans, November 11, 1934,

Spooul Agent in Charge,

) Division of Investigation,

e = £ U 8. Department of Juauu,
Post Office Box 709,
Portland, Oregon,

. weee. .+ . CBORGE KELLY mxxs. Itth aliases, et a2 - -
- - = " CHARLES F . “URSCHEL ‘= Yloﬂn
. Kidnaping '
Butfe Filo 7-3

Dear Sirs

I am in receipt of the following letter from Sheriff .
Blllings, Montana:

bas informed me that Mrs. Geo. L. Davis
of BRSO West 38th .ve., Denver, Colorado, went through Billings
last summer with her car bound for the Coast. FEe later heard that
her oar had been stolen and all her property, including some drafts,
LT : had bsen lost. . He believes that psrhups the drafts made to krs.
0e0, ‘L. Davis which were found in ledford, Oregon, were the ones
. ‘ : which this Krs. Gedo. L. Davis lost.

"This information is given to you for what it may bo
werth.”

1 am not clear as to what this might be but fesl sure
it 1s in connection with the recent activities in the Urschel
case at Medford and Roseburg, Oregon, and other plaees in your
territory.

I judge from the letter that the informant,
has no additional information at this time, and that it
would have to be secured if there is anything to it from Krs.
Oeorge L. Davis in Deaver.

Very truly yours,

De H. DICKASON o :"‘/'* L
Special agent in Charge.‘ Doatlha o e 2y

Y

CC Divi aion/

AW bI1C
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Division File #

November 15, 1934,

-
o

United States Mershel, )
Portland, Oregon.

Dear Sir:

Referring to fingerprints forwarded by you, please be
advised that an examination of the fingerprint records
of the Division of Investigation fails to disclose any
data concerning the following:

S L Al bT1C

Cony to -
Division Off,,
Dortland, Oreson.

C -
rn e

PR Very truly yours,

)

B

‘Director.
ANy e CUROER

IS .
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BIRMINGHAM DIVISION OFFICE - "% y
(Name and address of Contributor)---. /

7-10 <. Date 10-28-33
e S
AT e :
ldr. J. E. HdOVGi‘, Divison o "E'i;"c R e ] '.
-7 Director, Bureau oT Investigation,
(o] ]
Department of Justice, OCT 20 1933 : ..
waShington' D' C- Ua S- {u-. P ’.-Zl;} \,-"3 . .,’Z"Vi ‘b‘- %
" A/—.‘\n ——p e Y Lt S 2 ]
Dear Sir:- o Q :
A J FILE i

Following are the dispositions of cases on whlch|\ N
fingerprints have been mailed to the Bureau of Investiga- l
tion: e

Print Name and Alias Disposition

- FH| g 02 710%¥77

Memphis, Tenn, John Calvert Tichenor, Arrested U.S.M.,Memphis, Tenn.
P.D.FISH07 alias g<26=33; charge, harboring a
"Tich" fugitive from justice and conw "
- spiracy to harvor; on 10-21-33 ‘/
sentenced 6 mos. Shelby County) \
— Jeil; Memphis;—TFenn.; two years\
Atlanta Penitentiary on con-
spiraey charge, sentences to

i run consecutively.
l s Lz Y
= g T =7 |
R\ / a e Ary Memphis, Tenn.9-26-33,
L\‘ P.D.#15600 alias Lang Ramsey o charge harboring a fugitive from
Justice and conspiracy to harbor
‘\ %xr‘“ a fugitive; on 10-21-33 sentenced
\:D six months, ShelbyCo. Jail Memphis

' Tenn, on Barboring chargs, 2 years
This form to be submitted to the Bureau of Investi- y,g,p.,Atlants

gation to report dispositions of cases in which prints were Ga. on conspir
forwarded previously. Dispositions include such information acy charge,ser
as advice relative to sentences imposed, fines, discharges tences -to run
from custody, etc. Several cases may be listed on each sheet. consecutively.

SEE NEXT PAGE
Very truly yours,

< 'Roﬁa‘,
Special Agent in Charge.
(Official Title)
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Memphis Tenn.
P.D. #15598

L
1(/“ \“’

g 17 1€

Seymour Eaton Travis

.__,7”/7?/

Arrested U.S,M.,Memphis,Tenn,
9-26-33, charge hardoring a
fugitive from justice and con-
spiracy to harbor a fugitive.
Indicted in U.S.D.C., Memphis,
Tenn. 10-6-33, same charge,
released 10-21-33 upon own
recognizance when case con-
tinued indefinitely.
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Ottawa,Illinois

_ | | Hovember I3th, 1934 9y
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The United States Department of Justice,
Washington, D.C.

A News Photo i~ the current press indicates that
the,QRUv ©L ZIDHNAP CASE nhas not yet been solved.

I was under the impression that it had been and
in consecuence did not sooner relate the following
story.

A few weeks back I visitek in !/inneapolis end St.
Pgul  in line with myg work for The Tagit Co. of
Rockford,I1linois. I registered at a hotel which
I am hazy in my thought was the "WEST". About
- I0:00P I went out to a Floor Show with two of the
o 6ll Boys from that hotel. One ofcthem was called
I forget the others' name,

BIC About I:00A we went to = place called “The IIth Hole".
By this tim and I were very friendly
and confidentia se he originated in Chicago

in territory with which I am quite familiar.

Un account o this he was gquite free in telling me
"this and that’'...."out of school", It all went
out the "other ear™ except when he refered to and
poirted out a person at the bar who had "PASSED
the URSCHEL DUUGH".

I looked at the person and believe that I could
identify the one who I think or thought he refered
tp. From his action of familiarity with the bar
: tender I believe that he is a regulaer patron. He
& was .about B'8" to Io".weighed about I80 to 200#,
\ 3_ about 5byears old, very dark complected,deeply
P 0 rinkled about the mouth,heavy nose,strong chin,
4\ ¢ ; ‘80ft felt hat down over the eyes."Sitting pretty"™
ﬁf@ appearance in a " easy dough way";coat open,hand in
pants pocket, dark bdbrown clothes. :/ = / / - ]Zf
RECORDED & INDEX -
The exact night that this happened was when "The
Brunkard" showed at the #est Hm 22 934

I hope that this may be of aid. Please keep me out
0f it because I may have to go bagk to I 1nneapglis
and again cross some of these :

-iness. b7(/

“Chamber of Comm:erce



. - November 21, 1934.

- o’o !Hu- of _Comsmeroce,

Ottawa, Illinole.

Deexr $ir:

Your letter of November 13, 1934, concern-
ing the Urachel kidnaping case, haas been received and
I wish to thank you for your courtesy and consideration
in bringing this information to my attention. .

Please be advisod that copies of your lettar
huve bean referred to Ur. M, H. iurvis, Spesial Agsnt
in Charge, Division of Investigation, U. 8. Department
of Justice, 1900 Bankers' Building, Chissgo, Illinois,
who will hnve er sgent from bis oftice contact ymu in
the neer futurse relative to this metter.

Very truly yours,

John Edgur Hoover,
Director.

cc - Chicago (Forwarded 2 copies of (NP Letter of 11-13-34
St. Paul " " " "o “ " " or e oon

';,_A; - 1 ‘y?_.l.low. . A\\ b'—lc
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ATTORNEY GENERAL. (s )
cLARADFELDMAN UNDER ARREST FOR CONSPIRACY URSHEL KIDNAPPING CASE

REFUSES TO BE FINGER PRINTED WIRE INSTRUCTIONS
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Nov. 13, 1934

,\-_J“

Jay C Newman
Division of Investigation
U S Department of Justice
422 Midland Savings Bldg
Denver, Colo

0]

GEORGCE KELLY B.RNES KIDNAPING DRAFT DRAWN BY DiNV'R NATIONAL BANK JULY SEVENTEENTH
CIRCUISTANCES ‘
MANETEEN THIRTY THRER FOR DEPOSIT MADE BY BY CLARAFELDMAN UND:R ALIAS VRS G L -
/DAVIS FOR T%O THOUSAND DOLLARS PAYARLE TO SELF CONTACT OTHER BANKS FOR PURPOSE OF
LOCATING ADDITIONAL DEPOSITS DRAFTS SAFETY DEPOSIT BOXES UNDER RO CIRCUMSTANCES

RYLEASE ANY MONIES LOCATED RECORDED&‘NDEgz 2Ty A

DIVISION OF IVERT AT

SPEARS

off tus gov r :
charge Div Inves., 411 U S Court House NOV 13 w%
. & t

cc Divisiop _—""
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GEORGE KFLLY BARMES, with sliases, et al,
CELRLTS ¥, URSCHEL - Viottm.

In connsction with the invecatipation looking toward

the apprehension >f those individusls who hove becs. participating

in the disposition of the rensom maney in this case, Hpecial
Agoeats of tho Divisisn of Investigation, Us S. Departaeat of
Justice, at Rozsedurg, Orego: 193,, took into
eustody Alvin H, Scatt end 0a the sane
date & Federzl coaplaint was filed gt Qkleharae City, Oklahome,
chénging Seott and vith -congsiraay to violate the
kldnaping statute inasmich as a payt of the ransxa money wece
found in thelr possesaion ~t ths 3iae they were spprehended,

On -Noyewber 9, 1934, Clare Feldmen end her sen, Ed
Feleadn, were taken into custody st Dunsasudr, Califorpis, On
the persen of Clara Foldnain there was found $1,100 in reneon
curreacy saé sn additional £1,000 in 410 ‘bills which were not
part of the renegsa peid in this cage. On Rovember 10, 1934,
¢ Federal ocoaplaint was filed at Oklshoma City charging the
Feldmans with gonppirscy to violats the k&hﬁ&ing\vsutuu'.
An sdditionz) &.,& in rsason monay wep located by Division
tgents £aé local auwthoritien ot Medford, Oragon on Roveaber
13, 193,

All BIC

Division file #7=-115

N
I X 4
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ROVEMBER 19 1954

C C SPEARS

DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION

U S DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

411 UNITED STATES COURT HOUSE BUILDING
PORTLAND OREGON

o
GEORGE KELLY BARNES ET AL KIDNAPING SUBMIT DETAILED REPORT IMMEDIATELY

BRINGING UP TO DATE ALL .ACTIVITIES YOUR DISTRICY

HOOVER

RECORDED
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«* CLASS OF SERVICE DESIRED

RICOVIR'S NUMBIR

stal Telqra.b

-1SOOMESTIC o - FOREIGN - ’
TOESRAM xmuﬁ““

av Lerren oereanto casus fHE INTERNATIONAL SYSTEM ek

HIGHT MESIAGK A Eou.'s

MIGsT LETTER -y, YEL -

461P RADIOGRAM c:::aun COnmh‘r(iOl , a” an“"'lca - - ....“u Lo

troms thould check clas of service desired., otherwise Cables ‘e 2 Cables

eomage will be tranamitied is & Tull-ratecommunicatios STANDARD TIME

‘nd the Jollowing meesage, subject to the terms on back hereof,

s 4D X)’](‘/

which are hereby agreed to Form

OKLAHOMA CITY OKLAHOMA NOVEMBER 16 1934

C C SPEARS
DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION
US DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
411 US COURT HOUSE BUILDING
PORTLAND OREGON
Q . 2
URSCHEL KIDNAPING ADVISE BY WIRE WHETHER CHARLES F URSCHEL NECESSARY AS

WITNESS "I‘HERE AND DATE FOR HEARING HE CONTEMPLATES LEAVING OKLAHOMA CITY SHORTLY

et .\K‘-' ‘.~‘-’- “

" FOR EXTENDED TRIP

Official Business

Gov't, Rate Paid

Charge Div. of Investigation
224 Federal Building

.. AR Etr I Sl
G0 OF AWWESTHIAYIT

ek et

W 191838 Al

co-Division — LiV206934 AT
STt uf JUSTICE
TR



e QPostal Telegraph S

PUGHT CAME
havren

- [ END
jcass

Commercial x an dmenca-

Patrons shoukd check cleas of service desived, ctborwie Cables -t Cables
emage will be tranamjttad a8 & full-rate commenicBtion

Send the following m:'t'aape, subject to M; terms on back hereof,

s b1/ OKLAHOMA CITY OKLAHOMA NOVEMBER 20 1934

J C NEWMAN -
DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION

" US DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
422 MIDLAND SAVINGS BUILDING
DENVER COLORADO

!
URSCHEL KIDNAPING ASCERTAIN ADVISE NAME ADDRESS SUBSCRIBER TELEPHONE
YORK 'FIVE ONE NAUGHT FIVE DENVER SEPTEMBER LAST YEAR
BRANTLEY
_ - 0fficial Business
Gov't. Rate Paid
Charge Div, of Investigation
224 Federal ilding

ec-Divisio




$ostal Telegragh

THE INTERNATSONAL SYSTLM

Commercal ) an dmerica
Petruss shookd check ot W service desiced, cthecrwion Cables pemse Cablcs
wassage will b tranmmittad s o full-rads communicstion N Yo
tlla.’km_( Audio
Send the following message, subject to the terme on back hereof, which are Aercby agreed to o Torm 2
\:_‘ DENVER., COLO.
) - 11-20-34
’ - 10 H 10 AM.
D BRANTLEY

LIV OF INVESTICATION

US DEPART:ENT OF JUSTICE
224 PEDERAL “LDG
OKLAHCGML CITY CKLA

“0RSOTEL FIDMAPING OFFICE TILEPHONE B B LASYa IS TABOR T¥0 EIGHT FOUR CNE RTSIDTNCE

TELEPHONE VORE FIVE ONE NAUCHT FIVE RESIDENCE ADDRESS ELEVZ' SIX FCUR CCOU STRTET
DENVIR BOTI! TELITHOUES ALSO LISTED LASVAS 1aME SEPTEMBER IAST VEAR

NETT AN
GCVYT RATE TRETAID : .7' / v
Jo T b?C;// - / J ) -~—'-.7-,
‘ec Division Re: GEORGE HILI" B \DNES with aliases et wl -
emnres v CgRsoTeL- -Victim : o
LINATTIG o ; ROV 28

(ﬁ\j
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®ostal Telegragh

THLE INTERNATIONAL SYS fl‘.\‘i

prem——— = Commyraial gy AN CGrerca
Putrons should check class of service desived, otberwios Cables A A Cabies
mecssage will be transmittod se 8 full-rats communication \ o
Nlackay DA
Sead the following message, subject to the terme on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to ¥or
DEVER, COLO.
\ 11-20-34

3:20 F.M.

D Brantley

Div of Investigation

US Department oT Justice-
224 Federal BRldg

Oxlahoma City, Okla.

“ORSCTTL KIDMAPING ATTCiZ'Y B5Y B LASYA “AS AUBSCRIRTR TIY:PHONE YORK FIVE ONE
VAUSHT FIVE DEVVIR SUPTA'BIR IAS™ VEIR RUFIR MY TREVIOUS “IRE TOUAY

wWTAY
/. -
GOV'T RATE PRI n.LDU 7 // f_, .
> g o
Cc Division Re: AZORGE }.LT PARTES with allase etal -
f"’m o5 7.0maonnr -vigtim MOV

l’ i
3

EIDMATIYG
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e—aw—w O®’0stal Telegrapl

povp— —————— THE INTERNATIONAL SYSTEM cnEK

T ye——— e
NISNT LETTRR ARk Levran

TIME PILED

-r Commercial 0 an america

Patroms shoud cleck clams of rvice desired, atberwioe Cablss ) Cables
measage will b itted ae o full: e

Send the following message, subject to the terme on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to*

DB:.\;)O? ¢/ OELAHOMA CITY OKLAHOMA NOVEMBER 20 1934

J C NEWMAN

DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION
US DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

422 MIDLAND SAVINGS BULLDING
DENVER COLORADO

o
URSCHEL KIDNAPING FURNISH BY WIRE RESIDENCE AND OFFICE TELEPHONE NUMBERS
BEN B LASKA ATTORNEY DENVER SEPTEMBER LAST YEAR

BRANTLEY T

Official Business
.Gov't, Rate Paid
Charge Div. of Inve
224 Federal Buil

gation

ce=-Division
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AY LETTER

SN MERuASE

-0
KT LETTER CASLE LETYER
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trows should check cloms of service desired, ctherwin:
waage will be trammmitied as & full-rete communication

$ostal Telegragpl

THE INTERNATIONAL SYSTEM

Commercial - Y Al uerica
Cables Tables

°penver, Colorado

s ‘-“6‘6‘ November 15, 1934
ryrSioN oxr 8380 B e ;
. JDS:RA ! 7-_ /) i
- ROW201934 Ml [ DIVISION Of IXVETTIEATION
C C.SPEARS L
DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION NOV 19 i3
U S DEPARMMENT OF JUSTICR SO /A
411 U 8 COURT HOUSE BUILDING | _U.S DL r 1UsTIC
PORTLAND OREGON J F RS FITE
GEORGE KELLY BARNES KIDNAPING CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT NUMBER SIXTREN ' -

FIVE THREE FIVE PAYABLE MBS G L DAVIS AMOUNT T70 THOUSARD DOLLARS OUTS

THIS DEPOSIT

THREE BANK HAS CARCELLED DRAFT NUMBER FOUR. NAUGHT/NINE/ WO raocsm DOLLARS
PAYABLE MRS G L DAVIS STOP DRAFT OBTAINED AND CANOELLED J'UI.Y SKVENTKERTB

THIRTY THREE

AOCOUWMWM@SMW“NBSGLNWABSCOH

MADB DENVER NATIONAL BANK DENVER JULY SIXTEENTH RINETEEN THIRTY
FOUR AMOUNT

BY G L DAVIS RO RECORD PRINCIPAL BARKS DENVER DEPOSIT BOIES
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§ostal Telegragpl

DOMESTIC

wanam .y rarmcanse

o y— A THE INTERNATIONAL SYSTEM
"mm IGHT CABLE

7 Aaoroamae 1.:::.::" Commercial A ail (merica
rome should check clome of service desired, otberwise Cables ) Cables

sage will be transmitied se & full-cxteconmunicstion
Mackay Radio

" .1d the following message, subject to the terme on back iurcoj, which are hereby agreed to

i
ceoroE or (IR or @EsvrTIENNE ' g

GOVT RATE PAID

. GEORGE KELLY BARNES
cc Division KIDNAPING
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Jmrsen

’ 0
pear Sir: Re: GLMRGE KZLLY BARNZ

i, = ' 2. 0. Box 709
Portland, Oregon ’ -

Division of Investigation
U. S. Department of Justice

F. . Box 535 . (o F
Los angeles, California ‘& e

1
NGV 38 o
S5pecial sgent in Charge A - TR
i .
]

S, with aligses, et al
ALVIN K.S5 TCITIVE
- FUGITIVE
CLARAFILIMN - FICITIVE
DFFZImAN - - FLCITIVE

CARLES PLOUHSCHEL - Vietim
Kidnaping

At the time that Clara Feldman and ‘her son :dward Feldman
vere taken into custody at Dunsmuir, California, on November 9, 1934,
they were in possession of & 1634 Ford v8 Cabriolet motor ,#8'75382.
Found in their possession.also was a letter froa the Fortner lotor
Company, 412 S. Western ivenue, Los Angeles, California, dated June
25, 1934, addressod to Mr, George E. Feléman, 843, %. canta Barbara,
J..os “ngeloz, California. The letter stated: -

"¢ are enclosing herewith policy »19943 on your hew car.
"Trusting the caze will be found in order, we remain Al\
Yery truly yours,

Yortner liotor Company

Also Tound In the DO‘L.SOSSiG’l cf Edward Told@an was an insur-
ance contract for the “ord V8 with the Pacific Automobile Insurence
Cfompany, Los ingeles, Callifornia. The policy is nurbered 19943, dated
June 18, 1954, in the nume of CGeorge Z. Feldman, 843; ¥. Santa Bardara,
Los ~.nee1es California. The business of the insured was stated as re-
tired and the automobile was described to be used in private and busi-
ness calls, excluding commercial delivery.

It 18 requested that immediate attention be given this matter
an¢ the salesman of the iortner i‘otor Conpany be interviewed relative to

Vel November 16, 1934 L
,_,_ e e T
| . ) i - ..4-'-..-,... PSS 2
) - 7=lE
‘ \.1"‘*\‘4\. AR08
!

blc
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Los Angeles -~ 2 11-18-34

the sale of this car giving particular attention to whether subject
Ed Feldman paid cash for the car and, if so, whether such was paid in
denomination of twenty dollar bi{lls. Insofar as a number of the

.. original ransom bills were found in the possession of Clara and Ed..

Feldman, it 1s thought that possibly this car was purchased with a
portion of the original Urschel ransom bills,

Attention is directed to report of Special Agent
Los eles dated May 2, 1934, in which investigation was condueted
at 532 Santa Barbdbara Stmt Loa Angeles. It should be noted that
Edward Feldman gave his address as Santa Barbara Street when flying
fran Medford to Partland, Cregon in March 1934.

Investigation should be conducted at 843} W. Santa Barbara
as it is felt that if he has & permanent house at this address there
my be found additional evidence which can be used in the trial and
it 1s also possible t-at additional ransom may be recovered.

On being interviewed Bi¥Ward Feldiai mede the statement that
he married one_or Medford, Oregon, et Riverside, California,
on or about June 18, 1954. ie would give no further information except

that he was married by a justice of the peace. Investigation should be
conducted to verify Fe:ldman s marriage in California.

Very truly yours,

C. C., STEARS,
Epecial Agent in Charge.

7-7 -
cc-Division 7~

Oklahoma City
AIR MAlL

Al 5T1C
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P .. .. _P. 0, Box 12768
= Oklahoma City, Oklshoma
bl L . Novemdber 14, 1934

Special \sont in uharso.

“Portland, Oregon.
f\

Rej GEORGE KELLY B.A.R.h,s with aliases; et al,
ALVIN H.®SCOTT - FUGITIVE,
- FUCITIVE,
CLAPA FALY = FYUGITIVE,

ELIMAN - PUGITIVE,
CHARLES F,-URSCHEL - Victim.

Dear Sir : - Kidnaping.

Referring to your letter duted November 9, 1934, and
confirming my wire of November 12, 1934, please be advised that a
review of the Oklahoma City file in the above matter reflects that
of the FPirat National Bank and Trust Company of
Oklahama City supervised the checking of the ransom money paid for
the releass of Mr. Urschel in the above case. Telephonic communications
with both and Mr. Urschel indicate they will be available-

as witnesses, necessary.

"
{

/

Upon conferring with the United States Attorney at Oklahoma
Jity, he stated that it 1s his opinion that thess two witnesses will be
sufficient for the removal proceedings in the alLove matter.

Very truly yours,

A 61C

Dwight Brantley,
Special Agent in Charge.

;

ec Division. /

NDEXAS . G ST

BVEL ’l.\"'ﬁ_.nf-.“-

» t NOWi© !
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__ Dear 3ir: Re: GEORGA I\OLLY B-UI}'E“

o O

//\ s : P. C. Box 709

\ »1;3 Portland, (regon

Noveuber 15, 1¢34

Specisl agent in Charge
Zivision of Investigation
U. &. Derartment of Justice
F. 7. Box 537

tan “rancisco, Calilornis

S

with alizses et al

- "’UGITIVE
- FIGITIVE
..1.N - FUGITIVE
wl AWM - FUGITIVE
CHARILS T .O'JR CHZIL - Victim

¥{dnaping

In reference to the above case Special agen GNP or this
of fice on interviewing %illiam Hurtienne at Tacoma, father of Clara
Feldman, cbserved a 1051 Cakland, California telephone ¢irectory. agent

¢xamined this directory and on the first page of the directory
under emergency calls werc listed the following names, telephone numbers
anc addresses:

ol 019 923 Yorx i3t. Oak
ia 5525 825 13th s8¢, 7
e 4057
Cr 7179
iAn 2032
¥r 5758
Frv 1451 J A\k b7(/
Me 4434
r 1934
an 1540
711 507

“, It is observed that these names uare very incomplete and it
is, therefore, requested that the names und addresses be found and for-
warded to this office at your earliest convenience. At the present
time it {8 not thought advisable to carry on any further investigation

with the adove.

)= . e
Very truly yours, /~~» /.. e

BV .-;

C. C. SPEARS, i
7-7 o~ Special igent 1.n Cl(urge. i
ce-ivision -7 R Y
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ICABLE

aQll Amenica
Cables

Patroos should check clase of service desired, otherwise
mocasege will be transmitied as ¢ full-retecommunication

Send the following message, subject to the terms on back hereof,

nadio

which are hereby ag'rn# to

Denver, Colorado .
November 19, 1934

4:30 PM
JCN:RA
D BRANTLEY . ‘ £
DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION :
U & DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ~
224 FEDERAL BUILDING S 5.
OKLAHOMA CITY OKLAHOMA %, ,;; N
o 3.
RETEL URSCHEL KIDNAPING ALL DENVER TELEPHONE NU@RS
EXCHANGE NECESSARY 7O KNOT TXCHANGE IN ORDER TOM Bl
MENTIONED i
=it ./‘..........~.~~— —
VA
NE"MAN D HNE S

GOVT RATE PAID

ce Division
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THE INTERNATIONAL SYSTEM

NIGNT MESSAGE

HIGHT LETTRR . 7 TIME FILED
wr ADIOG R Commiercial A an Grierica p

Petrons shoukd check clam of scrvios desired, otberwioe Cablcs - Cables
Snsssnge will be trumrmitted as & full-rate commumication

Radio

Send the jollcwjng message, eubject to the terme on back A.cnoj. which are hereby agreed to Yorm

re 4P piC OKLAHOMA GITY OKLAHOMA NOVEMBER 19 1934

J C NEWMAN
DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION
US DEPARTHENT OF JUSTICE
422 MIDLAND SAVINGS BUILDING
DENVER COLORADO
<
URSCHEL KIDNAPING ASCERTAIN AND ADVISE BY WIRE NAME ADDRESS SUBSCRIBER

IN SEPTEMBER LAST YEAR DENVER TELEPHONE FIVE ONE NAUGHT FIVE

BRANTLEY
Official Business )
Gov't. Rate Paid L ~
Charge Div. of Investi on - f -—-—v-«..,-__-u:
224 Federal Buildi o | oIvisIan \
’ Y lhiesyy i '
¢¢-Division
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" AIR MAIL .

LR

’ ‘ P. 0, Pox 1296
? - Oklaboms City, Oklahoms

Fovember 20, 193¢

med
-
~rey
I
.

SPECTAL D:LIVHRY

Special sgent in Charge, | All b/IC/

-~ Por™land, Oregon. -

Re: GSOROX KELLY BARNES with el~ees; % al,
ALYIN RZs - FUCITIVEK, N
- roorTivey /— /
Cl4Pi FLLIMK ~ FUGITIVE,
ED FrITWAN - FUGTTIVE, :
THAPL LS FUOURBEGTL - Vietim.
Eiénaping.

WO S n e ek
4
Wi . :
: ] O .." ,.‘ —
R4tk reference to the esbove matter, «nd narticylsriyithe f:6%
thet the removeal hearing for (lare Feldman, jd Fel@nwam, sdvin '(\ Sauts
sné QS r o« vec:. s:t for December 4, 1934 at Poxilard,
Orcgon, vlense he edvised that the office of the United Stetes A¥dcrne:,
Oklehoma City, fws Veoh oaulted relstive 4o the pesaiblilty of the re-
turning of an indictment prior tc the dete of the hearing, The United
ttates Attorney, Oklshorwe City, hua consulted with the FPederanl Judge,
=nd it hes boen declided st (t will be impructical tn cmll a grend jJury
nriwy to the present dete of -the hevring. it is rlenped, however, at
this tire to cull e speciml sesgilon of the grend jury ob Decerber 11,
1¥24 for the “urphesu of Seedring an wndigtzert crninst the faur 40l
viduels iils%ed atovwn, '

Teer 5ir:

The United States Attorney odviises Hhad he s forwsrling o let-
ter to the United Stetes Astorney et Poctland to-day, advisiaz him of
these urrengeuents, snd suigesting thot 4he heoriag &t Portand be roet-
ncned until srter an indictment cen be sucvred at Oklshems City.” It ic,
sherefors, requerted that the Portlond office cornsult the Untted Status
sftoruey at Portlond, end edvise wlhat steps will be taken ﬂh“\\!& to
+he nostyenement of the rewmoval hiesring. ’ L

it will, of cvwss, be necessary to 1ntroc_’mceA witnecssee defore
tas grond jury et Okiehome Cidy on Lecembur 11 reletive % the yoeseguich

of the renlsom mouey on the !ert of the four currcnt defend-nts. In tids :
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respect I shsll appreoiate being advised vt once of the nawe of wit-
negscs whoe can testify relative 4o the facts surroumling the poreecssion
of rapnaouw wmoney on the nart of these individuals. In the evant one wit-~.
ncee %L teotiTy in the cese »f &ll these individumls, this one witness
#ouid he sufTielent; und of course, desirstble,

Piease sive this matter pro.nrt attention.

Yery truly yours,

NFIGHT BRANTILEY,
Sspeciul Agent in Charge.

Divis lon
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November 17

Director,

Division of Investigation,

U. S. Department of Justice,
Pennsylvania Avenue at Ninth St.,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

536

los Angeles, Californie.

th, 1934.

N. WQ’

-copies of the lis

t of bank notes

Please furnish fiftee o
paid as ransom in the case Q orge Kelly Barmes, with aliases,
ot al - Charles FOUrschely Victim - Kidnapinge

i
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Very truly yours,

Special igent

in Chargee.
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UNITED STATES BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.
Form No. 1

, THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT OXLAHOMa CITY, OKLA. FILE NO. 7-7

 REPORT MADE AT:__ DATE WHEN MADE:

11-20-34

PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE:

11-14,15-34

REPORT MADE BY:

Denver, Colos

/,.-
REEJV BARYES with aliases, et al
F.*URS"'—':EI_ -- Victim

TITLE: CHARACTER OF CASE:

KIDNAPING

GZORGE
CHARLY

Certificate of deposit $164535 payable

to irs. 3. L&'Davis in the amount of
52,000 is outstanding. This deposit was
nade at Denver Xational Bank on 7-16-33.
Denver Mational Bank has in its possess-
ion now a canceiied draft #4094 in smount
of 2,000 payable to Mrs. G. L. Davis.
This draft was obtelned and cancelled on
7-17-35 by G. L.mDav1s. No record secured
at the principal banks in Denver regarding
deposit boxes, accounts, drafts under the
names of Subjects or suspects this case.

SYNOPSIS oF FACTS:

-P-
REFIRINCE: Wire of Portland Office, dated 11-14-34.

¢

DETAILS:

AT DEMVAR, COLO.

Al b1C

DETAILS:

bearing }
%2,000. ed July 17, 1933 andP advised the

records of the bank show taat G. I. Davis bought this draft on July 17,
1953, payable to lrs. G. L.
and cancelled the draft snd received back the 42,000 which he had furnish- .
ed to purchase the darafvt. '
National Rank, San ¥rancisco,

igent 1nterv1ewed
Bank, who caused a search of his records to be made relative to a draft
mentioned in reference wire.
i0. 4094, which is payable to Mrs. G. L. Davis in the amount of

This draft was dat

of the Denver National

He exhibited to .gent a cancelled draft

Davis, and returned to the bank the same day '

This draft is on the inglo and London-Paris
california, which is the corre gondent bank

OT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

:;mv;:gg.up - ] RECORDED AND INDEXED:
" A < Bprnean . T 17 T 47 INOV23 13
com f'rms REPOR‘I' FURNISHED TO: RS STATES CHECKED OFF:

3 - Division 1l - 5t. Paul ‘Vri 9 Q s L

2 - Oklahoma City 1 - Kansas City |~ OV < 5 DGR 1,

2 « Tortland 2 - Denver BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION Ei

1l - 3t. Louis ROUTED TO: o

c COPIES DESTROYED | X |
L 1 - Chicago NE % L
WA Y | 1969 e & &7
T. & SOTRRNXEXY PRINTING OYYICE: 1903 “ T—2034
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of the Denver Mational Rank in San Francisco. ‘ -

further advised that a certificate of deposit, No. 164535, is at

-present _outstanding at the Denver National Banke. This certificate of
deposit is payable to Mrs. G. L. Davis in the amount of %2,000 and was
secured at the Denver National Bank on July 16, 1933 by Mrs. G. Davis,
who deposited the 52,000 for which the certificate was issued. b

advised that this certificate was good and on presentment would
be paid by the Denvsr Fztional Rank upon it being properly endorsed by
I'rs., G. L. Davise.

This certificate of deposit is no doubt the certificate (not draft} which
was found by the Portland Division (ffice at the time of the arrest of
a. E. scott, (D :-: clera Feldman.

Special igent in Charge Jay C. Newman, Special agents (D 2rd
and the writer, contacted tne following banks in Denver where &
request was made that a search of their records be undertaken to locate
conmercial accounts, savings accounts, safety deposit boxes and drafts
in the names of Clara Feldman, Mr. and Mrs. G. L. Davis, George Hurtienne,
a. Il. Scott, and

Denver Mational Bank

International Trust Company

imerican National Bank

Central Savings Bank and Trust Company
United 3tates Netional Bank

First National Bank

Colorado Wational Bank.

Yio record of the desired informztion was secured at any of the above men-
tioned banks, which are the principal banxs in Denver.

1)
Inasmuch as Clara Feldmsn has been located and apprehended, the mail
cover or rost Office box 72565, which was placed by the Denver Division

Office and wiich box is rented by was discontinued. NoO
tracings have been received to date as a result of this mail cover.

PENDING

Al b7
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_JOHN EDGAR HOOVER i . Mr. Totson... % ...
_ DIRECTOR A L M CleR e cennenns
) oy o o - - ' ; Vir. Baughman...... '
. Bisision of Inbestigation ,,/ et Clork o ?
} . Mr. Coffey ------------ g
H. 3. Bepartment of Justice E DS T

A . ) Qﬁinshinsinn, . @. ) { par. Edwerds ...
W » B

November 20, 1934

o

‘Time: 9:30 AM

IEHORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

Mr. Spears telephoned and advised thet the following story
had been gbtained from EdﬁFeldmun, son of Clargggﬁldmpn- .thet he i
cates BenjLaska. He states thzt they haves® phid ! i
money, T they pald him |38, in Denver and
" (the Biltmore Hotg; that Re Implicates a second party by the name of Mr.
Vae, @ United otates Attorney; that he did not kmow whether there was
Eﬁ?fﬁlng to this informstion but had called Oklahomz City and they were
working on this angle of the case there. Feldman stated that st Oklahoma
\City he was supposed to deliver to Laska an additional $2,000; that he
"drove from cago to Denver vhere he was to meet Laska; that he then
returned to Oklzhoma City where he had an appointment with Laska at the
Biltmore Hotel; that when he arrived there he founcd another party who was
introduced to him as Mr. Hyde; that Laska told him, Ed, that lr. Hyde
was to help in some way, he didn't know how, for which he, Hyde, was to
receive $1,000.; that Laske told him to place $1,000 under the bathroom
rug; that his recollection was that they went into the bathroom and got
this money =nc¢ came out and counted the money saying that it was okeh.
Mr. Spears steted that Mr. Brantley was sending him a2 photograph of Hyde
so that he coulc show same to Feléman; that Feldémen states that he has not
seen Hyce, that he was teking £G4 Felcmen to Roseburg today to talk with
Scott; that he, Soearslgzglaeves this boy is telling all thet he knows;

that they'rent out and, £1520 of the rangom bills; that altogether they

heve $10,600 in actualfransom money, and £14,200 including everything.

Reletivejto buying the house in question, I adviééd Mr,
Spears that we were holding this in abeysnce until we heard from him; that
then we would take the matter up with Oklahoma City and see if Urschel
would not purchase same. He stated to hold the matter up for a2 little
while longer; that they were trying to find out where the rest of the
money was; that he hss talked with Clara Feldman continuously, but she
will not talk; that she says the fact that they place her in jail made
no difference to her; that she did make one offer, however; thgi_she will
tgll where the remajnder of the ransom bills are if we will release Fd
and Sco Mr. Spears further stated’%hat’%‘e__lanwni_smn,gm;'p
information from his mother as vhere the other money ig. He stated

he €re 1s between 40,000 or $50, of the money wnich they

_ haven't ﬁocatea as yet. I —

(J‘ o-A,-.) Dus)ilb 71 // g — é
°D & INDEXED A : .
N/‘C‘j ‘ Qﬁ TR




ety

R e ta] i S arel e Cwerria m  eme

o LA ey a2 e et et et nn * am o n

L }

Page 2. ' . Hemo for the Director

I advised Mr. Spears with reference toorr 2, E}tuatlon
to develop every detail and to try and get all !fibi
Mr. Spears stated that Ed Feldman stated thet last August® ,glﬁﬁﬁh
and his wife drové from Idaho to Denver; that they went to Ldska's
house at night; that Laske telephoned the neighbor next door |and told
the neighbor that he had friends there from California and wgnted to
know if the car could be placed in their garage; that this was
arranged and that it is Ed Feldman's recollection that the car was
in this garage for two days and two nights; that Laska drove down to
the hotel to get reservations for them; that while they were there,
Laska tried to obtain from €4} through his mother, the $2,000 which
Laska knew they had.

Mr. Spears stated that the $8,000 given to Laska was money
which he wanted for expenses to date; that Laska accepted ransom
money ancd also mede an offer to%Ed Feldman to exchange some of the
money.

Respectfully,

Ak

|o Ao




7016 — / Y-/ 2L

‘Roveader %z, 1984
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8pecial Agsant in Oberge,
Portland, Oregone

Res GECS0E KELLY BARRES, with alisses) ot 2,
: itive}
Pogitive)
CLiRA Pl » 1tive;
VED PILIRLN, {n&&ﬂm

Dear Sirs

. 4ta refersnce to the tntornation secursd frox
¢E4 Feldmen councemning the possible implicstion i ths
sbove satidled cass of Ben Lasks, 1 comsider shis to De
¢ cost important sngle of the csse end desirs that eall
of its phadas be sxhanstively investiguted.

The Division should, of oourss, be promptly
sivised of sll developmsats.

Very truly yours,

00-0klshena City

AIREAIL

1 thin white
2 yellows




C.F.URSCHEL
PRESIDENT

. SucK~UﬁSGHEL O CoMPANY

P.0.BOX 1146

OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLA.

Hoover, Director,

Your letter of the 13th inst. enclosing addresses,
bullstins, docitlets, «né iafenuution relative to the oneration of
the Division of Invsstig

wthot he wontea fox

«ime to us.

CFU sk

sion received.

iy son, Tor, zdvises tkhet this materizl wss just
* his essay end I wisnh to the furnishing

7iith kindest personal regards and best wishes, I am

Yours very Truly,

-£CORDED ST TS -

NOV 26 19%

|
.
:
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JOSEPH K.CARSON,JR., COMMISSIONER
BUREAU OF POLICE

_ : , L.V. JENKINS,
BERTON K.LAWSON, Qur File N Your File N0 COMMISSIONER OF POLIGE
CHIEF OF POLICE

T “ o ’

To-. auaianan. ;‘

November 9, 1934 ., ot

SIS

B R

Mr. J. Edgar Hoover, L / 1
Bureau of Investigation, [P l/

Department of Justice, b /7t

Washington, D. C. ~ /
A

Dear Mr. Hoover: e s -

Again you and your men are to bg.co ted
. on the apprehension of Alvin H.J/Scott
4 #at Roseburg, Oregon in connection with the
N

At “uUrschel kidnapping case.

Mr. C. C. Spears, your agent in charge here, is
. doing marvelous work in conducting investigations. The
. efficiency with which your office is clearing up these
~ kidnapping cases is commendable and really uncanny in the
" way that the evidence is secured and carried to a success-
ful conclusion '

R My personal regards to you and Jim Egan.

RECORDED Cog

..
@

mnh"xED

WUV 27 102 P Eh S8
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, ¥re %; V. Jenkins,
[  Comaissisnar of Polioe,
Portlend, Orogone

Novenbar 17, 1054«
-

JEOORDFE

Deer Camaizsioner J ez;!dnst

.
Nl

Tais vwill ssknowisdge recelpt of your lettce
dated Hovember 8, 1834, in vhioh you congratulate the

Uivizion upon 1te activilies in

couneotion wid

prebeneion of Alvin He Scott amﬂ-

at Rozeburg, Ocegon.

Perzdt e 40 tsis thig epportunity of thanking
you for your kind expresatans, and of orpras-ing my
supetlal gratification for your copaendstion in view of
tas fact thal 1t coumsa from oue 53 experioncsd io lew

enforconent.

I e aleo nlsased to learm ihst the work of
¥r. C. Cs Spesrs, Spooliel igem? &n Chorge of the Porie
land offices, zeeis with your approval, sinde it i85 al-
veys gratifying to lsare that the offarts of the Divi-
stonde field perscansl are appresisted by lov enforce-

pent muthoritiez such as you.

I have delivered your messige %o Inepeuw
Rzan, b0 joins we in reoiprociting your goud w;gboa.

Sincorely youmi, -.

-1

CC Portland
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Interior of woodshed and garage showing hole from
which jars nurber one and iwo were dug, hole indicated

by xuler stuck into hole.
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Thotorranph of jars numbrr one and tvwo cont-ining
ransom Money, iiscollaneous cash and other zrticles.
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General view of the Scott premises taken from front of house
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Interior view of woodshed showing hole from which jars number
one and two were dug.
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General view of Scott's premises as taken fron side
of house.
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Rear of lcott house showing well, milk house and fruit house.
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View of Scott's barn and the Scott woodshed in which
was found jars number one and two.
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FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

nZ Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following
statements, where indicated, explain this deletion.

& Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material
available for release to you.

Section 552 Section 552a

O ®)1) O (b)7)A) O (@)5)

O ()2 O (oX7)B) O G2
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- ¥ Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to ¥@=st the subject of your
request.

[ Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

[0 Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred
to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you.

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation
with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

] For your information:

A The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:
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CEARLES F. URSCHEL - Victim

’qiayable to subject Clara Peldmam purchased prior to date of kid-
i naping. Also recovered two Ford automobiles of value §750.00, ad-

_* custody same date and held in default of §25,6000.00 bond each.

x . . ¢ &
- - - e
- - 'Jv.f'v,"-
l'.!:rmNo.l . .
‘ , THis CASE oriGINATED AT Oklahama City, Oklahoma : e No. 7-7
5 & RT MADE AT: DATE WHEN MADE: mmﬁmumnne REPORT MADE BY:
—~,--;j—‘ Portland, Cregon 11-23-34 11-3/28..34 C. C. Spears
3 |
» ™ "C‘mnged" CHARACTER OF CASE: )
. | czoRoz IZLLY BaRNES, with aliases, et al - Kidmsping  Fi0% 3
FUGITIVE ) '
- FUGITIYE - .
CLARAFRLILANE, alias Clare.:?g‘g.dman, alias Clara
Frevis, alias krs. George L. Davis, alias Miss
SYNOPSIdor FACTS: putn“Tonnson - FUGJTIVE
kY EDYiRD GECRGE "‘I...Dux.-\l.‘. alies Ed Feldman, alias
Axel C.Johnson, alias George Feldman - FUG IT IVE A “ b7c

4Alvin H. Scott, brother-in-law of Clara Feldmann, seriously in-
jured in automobile accident Roseburg, Oregou, November 2, 1934,
Investigation developed had £1360,00 of ransom money involved in
instant case. Additional $6140.00 ransom money recovered on
premises of Alvin H, Scott anc N Subjects Clara
Feldmann and Edward George Feldmann taker into custody at Dunsmuir,
Californie, Novezber 9, 1934, ¢1100.00 ransam money recovered their
possession. Additional £1520.00 ranscn money recovered buried ap-
_prozmately six miles from Woodland, Vashington. Totel actual ran-
eom money recovered to date $1C, 120 00. Additioral miscellaneous
"eash recovered to date $2374.00. Also recovered one §2000,00 draft

}mlttedly purchased by subject Edward Feldmann with proceeds of ran-

som money. Fugitive complaint filed against subjects ?
and Alvin H. S¢ott November 6, 1634 ; taken in Federal

Fugitive compleint filed against subjects Clara Feldmamn and Edward
George Feldmann November 10, 1934, both held in default of bdail;
£50,000.00 as to sudbject Clara Feldmnn and $25,000,00 as to subjoct
Edward George Feldmann. Hearing on removal set for December 4, 1934,
Sub ject Edward George Feldmann mede full,disclosure of &ll tacts in
his possession and involves attorney Be ska, Denver, Coloredo, and
one,x"ayde" Oklahama City, having received\$s, 000700 and £1,000. 00
-respectively of ransom money for defense of squect Batea.

,,_4 S P. . £50 NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

e Ve, = TSI | kil

SUREAU OF INVESTIGATION "’\

THIS REFORT FURNISKED TO: ] 14 )
trision - 3 U. S. Atty Portland - 1 }\p\ nA L ‘L ?- ot
ﬁ&hom City -2 U. S. Atty Oklahoma City: 1 wa;m i

30 - 2 <
iﬁaem Angeles - 2 - o i‘ 1 \
Francisco - 1 . e -

asas C )
& 3 mgny = I - Pportlend - 2 _,__CSFD_ \ e



-REFERENGE: Repart of Special Agent (NINNNNED, dated

November 6, 1934, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma.

DETAILS:
- " The title Hereof is changed to include subjects Clara
Feldmann and Edward George Feldmann, with aliases.

Based upon information received that Alvin H. Scott, brother-
in-law of Clara Feldmann, had become involved in a serious automob =
ident at Roseburg, Oregon, on November 2, 1934, Special Agent
of this office proceeded to Roseburg, Oregon, on November &, 1934, on
instructions to ascertain whether Clara Feldmann and Edward George Feld-
mann, who have been wanted for interrogation in connection with the ransom
money in the instant case, would contact Scott, or whether any information
could be obtained in Roseburg involving these individuals.

Special Agent qcontacted Deputy Sheriff (D
at Roseburg, who stated he had covered the accident of Alvin H. Scott,

which occurred about noon Novenber 2d, and he had ordered Scott's auto-
mobile to be taken to the Stevens Garage at Roseburg. He stated that
there was nothing unusual about the accident and Mr. Scott was at that
time.at the ilercy Hospital in an unconscious condition.

At the Mercy Hospital Agent (NN wa= informed vy S
that Alvin H. Scott had been brought to the

Mercy Hospital some time during the afternoon of November 2d, at which
time he was unconscious and he had at no time regained consciousness.
she stated that (D 2= rresent at the time Mr. Scott was being
prepared for his bed; that she went through his clothing and found a
wallet containing approximately $700.00.
’ reflected that it appeared out of the ordinary for a man to carry
that much money on his person and that she immediately went to his room,
searched his clothing again and found a wallet containing approximately
$800.00 in currency plus a small amount of change, additional.
stated that this money was taken to the
property room and that it had not been touched from the time it was

taken fram Scott's clothing. —exhibited Scott's personal
effects to Agent in the presence of (NI crd Deputy

Sheriff The money was counted and it developed that
there were $1360.00 in £20.00 Kansas City Federal Reserve Bank notes;
four $50.00 bills, and six $5.00 bills, plus a small amount of change.
Agent in the presence of the above mentioned persons, recorded
the serial numbers appearing on the $20,00 Federal Réserve notes and
ascertained that all of said notes corresponded to the published list

of ransom money in the instant case. A claim has been made by the
dof‘ the £230.00, referred to above, found in Scott's
possession which was not ransom money, for the purpose of covering
expense of treatment, etc., of Scott. : _—

- 3 J . el
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C o Further intefrogation of b
“specialiagent @M resulted in information that

vho is a sister of Clara Feldmann and who is referred to in the instant -
file as being the housekeeper of ilvin H. Scott, arrived at the Eospital
llovember 3d and that after she had observed Mr. Scott's condition, she
requested that turn over to her his personal effects,
refused to comply with the request, stating that she
would keep possession of his pronerty until he regained consciousness.
rade no further demand of for these

personal effects.

It was learned at the hospital tha was
temporarily residing approximately one block from the hospital at a
boarding house operated by a
Roseburg., A surveillance was maintained over no
information being obtained indicating that Clara Feldmann or Edward
George Feldmenn had contacted her ané as a matter of fac

remained at the bedside of alvin H. Scott almost continuously
until 10 p.n., each night, Surveillance was also maintained over Scott
at the hospital with the assistance of one recommended as
a reliable person to serve as a discreet guard over Scott in the hospital

without Scott or any other person becoming aware that the guard was present.

No one called at the hospital to see Mr, Scott with the exception of

adéitional surveillance was maintained to determine any possible
communications which might-Pe received either by Aalvin
H. Scott, or the hospital;<and through the post office it was learned

that on ‘iovember &th, eceived a letter from

i:edford, Cregon, daughter of .ailvin 4. 3Scott, it being observed

through the envelope of the letter that a 100,00 bank draft purchased

&t the First l‘ational Tenk, Medford, Oregon, and payable t

was enclosed therein. After delivery of this letter,

on Hoveumber 7th, orcceeded to the Roseburg Hational Bank and

deposited the .3100,00 bank draft plus an additional £60,00 in a checking
account, it later being determined that this was deposited for the pur-

pose of meeting Scott's hospitel and nmedical expenses at Roseburg, -~ -~ -~ -—---= -

iiedical Arts Buiiding,
physician zttending .ilvin 5. Scott. was contacted at
nunerous times by Specizl agent it being ascertained that he
had Y-Rayed i'r. Scott's head and that the {-Rays developed a2 concussion.
He received an injury to his back, but principally due to shock he did
not rezain full consciousness until on or about Hovember 13, 1¢34.

Roseburg, was the

Cn lioveither 7th, it was learned by Special Agent in Charge
C. C. Cpears, who had proceeded to Roseburg, Oregon, on lioverber 4th
that the loczl newsvaoer repressntatives at Roseburg had received press
dispatches from the Last which they were abcut to release, vhiea con-
tained information relative tc the alleged complicity of slvin H. Scott

5
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and (D i~ the nandling of ransom money in the instant

case,

s taken into custody on that date by
Special Agents and on the steps of the
ilercy Yospital at Roseburg. 3he was vigorously interrogated for about
ten hours iovember 7th, which interrogation was continued from day to
day without receiving any inforration of value pertaining to the ransom
money found in Scott's possession or any additional information regard-
ing the location of any of the ransom money, nor would she disclose any
information regarding the whereabouts of subject Clara Feldmann or Edward
George Feldmann, claiming she had no such knowledge.

After service of the warrant upon(l and Alvin
H. Scott by United States Marshal Jack Surmerville,
was taken to Xugene, Oregon, for arraigmment before United States Com-

issioner £. C. Iymel. RBond was set at $25,000.00. Upon consent of
Hshe was removed to Portland, Oregon, where she was
ncarcerated in Multnomah County Jail to await hearing on removal.

Due to the condition of iAlvin Y. Scott, who was as yet un-
conscious, no steps were taken looking toward his removal to Portland.

Coincident with the taking of (N i~ custoiy

at Roseburg on :iovember 7th, telephone comrmnication was had by Special
agent in Charge C. C. Spears with Special igent who was
on that date at iledford, Oregon, conducting a thorough investigation of
all Medford banks for the purvose of obtaining information regarding the
presence of some of the ransom money, at which time igent was in-
structed to appeer before United States Commissioner Victor a. Tengwald
to secure a search warrant to permit search of the premises of Alvin H.
Scott located cn the outskirts of :Medford, Oregon, where he had been
living for the past six months with his children and with
who served as his housekeeper. A search warrant was issued
on Novemwber 7th and was served the same day upon twenty-
three year old daughter of Alvin H. Scott, who was in charge of the Scott
premises at that time. The warrant was served upon by
Deputy United States liarshal who is stationed at Medforg,
Oregon, and immecdiate search was commenced of the premises by Special
agent Deputy United States liarshal assisted by State

rolice ot icers (D - CEENND

48 & result of the search conducted on the Scott premises there
were found at 9:44 p.m., November 7, 1534, two one quart size "Ball Perfect
Mason" fruit jars buried in the soil in an outbuilding in the rear of the
Scott house used as a wood shed and garage. These two jars were found
buried about fifteen inches deep, both jars lying together. The discovery
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-.vas mage by State Police Officer and dug up by him in

the presence of Special Agent and Captain (ot

the Oregon State Police. These two jars will hereinafter be referred

to as Jar No. 1, Exhibit 1, and Jar No. 2, Exhibit 2. The exact location
where these Jars were bur1ed was 178 feet 5 inches west of the southeast
“Corner of the Scott premises, and north 47 feet 4 inches. The hole in
which they were buried was located on the north side of the doorway
leading from the wood shed to the garage. The hole was 11 feet 10 inches

from the south wall of the structure and 13 feet 5 inches from the east
wall.

The following money and articles were found in Jars !lo. 1 and

n
[

TAR NO. 1, Exhibit 1:

51 - £20.00 notes Federal Reserve Bank of

Kansas City, Missouri $1,020.00
(Each note bearing the initials of Special Agent
Captain and State
DPolice bearing date foun

November 7, 1934).

22 - $20,00 notes Federal Reserve Bank of
Kansas City, iissouri * 440.00
(BRach note bearing the initials of Special Agent
Captain and State
bearing date found --

Police
YNovember 7, 19454).

1l - £20,00 gold piece
1 - $10.00 gold piece -
12 - 5,00 gold pieces Total Gold 90,00 -
The gold was found wrapped in paper and a piece of si E“ .C

cloth and enclosed in a small well-worn leatherette pouch. © h v

'\
JAR NO. 2, Exhibit 2: ‘

One improvised money belt, made from handkerchiefs, con-
taining two parcels of money, one being:

A

20 - #10.00 bills “a

s All bic.

39 - $10.00 bills and 41 - $5.00 bills.

The other parcel consisting of:

Total amount contained in money belt &795,00

-5
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$2.00 bill, old style, large size
- £1.00 Canadian bill

- $1,00 bill, old style, large size

o
]
N

1 - Draft 7164535, drawn on the Denver Hational Bank,

- Denver, Colcrado, July 17, 1935, amount $2,000.00 in favor of
Mrs. G. L. Davis, payable to "Self", signed
Cashier.

Marriage certificate, indicating the marriage of George
L. Lavis and Clara Feldmann &t Littleton, Colorado, lay 15, 1933.

Small snepshot photograph of =Zdward George Feldmann.

Daper bearing the initials and dates of birth of subject Clara
Feldmann's four children.

1 blank piece of paper within which were folded thrse news-
paper clippings; one referring to the death of one Casper Feldmann;
the second referring to the funeral services of one Harie Sophie
Hurtienne; and the third referring to the funeral services of the
same individual.

As a further result of the search of the premises of Alvin 4.
Scott Jar o. 3, referred to as Exhibvit 3, was found buried at a depth
of 15 inches at 12:44 p.m., November 11, 1934 6 by Special igent

and dug up in the presence of State Police Officerg

and Deputy SheriffP This jar was ated

the ground, buried at approximately the center of an old barn site

located 234 feet 3 inches west of the southeast corner of the premises
and 50 feet 1 inch fram the south line.

This jar ccntained - 254 $20.00 llansas City, Missouri, -7‘
Federal Reserve Notes representing ransom notes in the fgt|‘ t) !
instant case - Total $4,680.00.

(Each note bears the initials of Special igent
and

thile special Agents (GNP and Special
agent in Charge C. C. Spears were interrogati at
Roseburg, Oregon, Special Agent in Charge Spears recelved a telephone

communication from Special agent at Medford on Movember 8th
advising that a confidential informant located at iiedford desired to see
Special dgent in Charge Spears. This agent accordingly proceeded to
Medford, (regon, where contact was made with the confidential informant

and information was received that Clara Feldmann and Edward George Feldmann
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were béiieved to be in Dunswuir, California. The confidential informant

is the same inTormant referred to in letter of this agent to the Division
dated January 29, 1954, in iustunt case.

Upon receipt ¥ this information, this agent, accompanied by
Special .é.gentsPand—and capta in (Dot the
(regon State Police, proceeded to Dunsmuir by automobile, leaving dedford
at midnight MNovember 8th and arriving at Dunsmuir at 3:50 a.m., MNovenmber
9th. after arrival at Dunsmuir, contact was had with California State
Highway Fatrolwan who was known to be a reliable officer,
and at about 4 a.m., it was ascertained that subject Edward George Feldmann
had rented a house located on the Pacific Highway at the edge of town. It
was also ascertained that there was a vacant house immediately adjacent to
the one allegedly rented by Feldmann and this agent, accompanied by the
others above mentioned, gained access to the house at about 5 a.m. The
vacant house was located about J0 feet south of the house zllegedly }
occupied by sudbject .Zdward George Feldmamn end, Betty Feldmann, his wife,.
and the same was kept under surveillance until 9:55 a.m., llovember ©th,
it appearing that no one was at that time in the house. a4t 9:355 a.m.
a Ford V3 Cabriolet car, bearing Calilfornia license, drove up to the
front of the house occupied by the eldmanns. Clara Feldmann, Zdward
Gecrge Feldmann and his wife, Betty, were observed to leave the car and
enter the house. At 10:25 a.:., subject maward George Feldumann came
out of the house and stood beside the automobile, at whick time the
above naned agents and two officers placec cdward George Feldmann in
custody, and upon this agent and scent{j) accompaniec by Cfficer

entering the front door of the house, Clara Feldmann was found
in the front room andéd Setty Feldmann in the kitchen.

Upon being taken into custody Clara reldmann admitted her

identity and refused to engage in any conversation bearing upon the
instant tmtter.

)

Cn @ couch in the living room 3pecial Agen (D cound
& lady's purse, which proved to be that of Clara Feldmam, and two bill
folds. The first contained $1,000.00 in $10.00 bank notes and one of
the wallets, which is described as the larger of the two found, being
black in color and bound on the edges with leather lacing, contalned
55 $20.,00 bills or a total of ¢ $1,100.0C. This was checked as being
ransom roney in the instant case. This wallet will be referred to
herein as Zxhibit 4, end each of the fifty-five £20.00 Kansas City
Federal Reserve notes bear the initials of Special 4Lgents
and C. C. Spears and the date they were recovered. Subject Edward
George Feldmann admitted that the wallet containing £1)00.00 in ransom L/
money was his wallet. There was also found a smaller black wallet con-
taining £45,00, consisting of #:5.00 bank notes. This wallet is being
marked as Exhibit #5. The «t1,000,00 recovered in Clara Feldmann's
purse and referred_to above are being kepnt intact and marked Exhibit ,/5.

All BIC
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- After.being taken in custody, Clara and Edward George Feldmann
were advised of their right to be taken before the nearest United States
“Cowriissfoner where a complaint would be filed and before whom they would
be entitled to a hearing on removal to the district of Oklahoma. However,
they waived such rights and in fact Clara Feldmann stated that she would ///’
accompany this agent any place in the country and did not desire to i
appear before a commissioner having jurisdiction over Dunsmuir, Californis.

4 thorough search was rade of the premises at Dunsmuir without
any additional evidence of value being located, and the two subjects were
immediately taken by automobile to Portland, Cregon, arriving in Portland
about one a.,m., on November 10, 1934.

This agent interrogated Clara Feldmann for a period of about
sixteen hours, during which she at no time denied her connection with the
ransom money in the instant case and, in fact, when informed by this
agent that $1460.00 representing actual ransom money in this case had
been recovered on the premises of Alvin H. Scott at Nedford, she informed
this agent that that was all that was left on his premises. The state-

- nment, while in the nature of an admission, was not correct inasmuch as
p $4680.00 was dug up from Scott's premises.

Clara Feldmann admitted to.agent that she had married Albert
Bates under the name of George L. Davis and further than admitting that
the £1100.00 in ransom money and the $1000.00 in miscellaneous cash
recovered in Zdward George Feldmann's house at Dunsmuir was all of the
money she had in her possession, she would make no further admissions
and invariably would reply to interrogations: "I have nothing to say".
She continued this reticence in answering interrogations until November
17, 1934 while she was being interrogated by this agent in his office.
at this time she admitted the existence of additional ransom money,
stating she desired to take the entire blame and would advise the where-
abouts of the additional ransom rioney if her son, Edward George Feldmann,
and Alvin H. Scott were released. A%t this time she stated that she was
the cause of all the trouble and that '"she was taking somebody else's
dgirt", which statement she would not elaborate upon and no further in-
formation could be obtained from her at this time. On November 19th,
upon being interrogated by this agent in the presence of
A\\ \O—-{C @ -1 fivard George Feldmamn, she agein reiterated -the fact

that she would disclose information as to the remainder of the ransom

money and at this timne stated that she would do so if she and her son, -
zdward George Teldmann could be allowed to take all the e blame and Alvin _//’//
Y. Scott released fram custody. Repeated interrogations, however,
failed to secure from her any information as to the amcunt of money
remaining or its location. She stated to this agent that she had been
threatened in comnection with the instant case, but would not state
who threatened her and exvressed fear that if she disclosed the person

A Y
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or persons wno made the threats that either she or members of her family
: ~would be killed. She indicated this fear of death by drawing her hand
N across her throat, indicating she feared someone might cut cne of their
. throats. -

It should be stated that on :lovember 10th an effort was made to
ecure & fcrmal statemefit froa subject Clara Feldmann, but after answer-
ing some preliminary questions she refused to continue. ¥ollowj is

sucted the results of this effort to secure a formal statement)
—be ing the stenographer vresent: .

. iTrs. Davis, my name as you know is C. C. Spears, Special
A ‘ \ Agent in Charge, Division of Investigation, U. 5. Devart-
izéns- ¢l Justice at rFortland, and the stenographer is

— I want to ask you scme questions and desire
that vou understznd that this statement is to be made freely
<

and vecluntarily. irs. Davis what is your true name?

’

A. s, Clara Davis. .

&. Vhen and where were you married to Mr. Davis?

;

A. Denver.

Q. Then?

.

A, It was Lizy wasn't it. .

%. I have here a marriize certificate found in a glass jar
buried on the premises of alvip . Scott, lkdford, Cregon,
Fovember 7th, vhich was issued out of irapahoe County,
Littletor, Colorado, reflecting that one George L. Davis
of Denver, Colorado, and Clara reldmann of Denver, Colorado,
were married on Luy 15, 1835, the witnesses being lirs,
. a, nurtienne and kr. G. A. Hurtienne, the ceremony having
been performed by Fred si. Bemis, Justice of the Peace. I
will show you this certificate and ask if that is the cer-
tificate showing your marriage to George L. Davis? . e e

A. Yes.

&. Mrs. Davis, were you previously married ané to whom?
A. lr. Casper Feldmann.

L+ ‘Yhen were you married tc Mr. Feldmann?

A. 1908.

<+ -Mmere?

~G-
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. A._ Tacoma.

8. How meny children did you have?

i. (Refuses to answer).

Q. Is George L. Davis the same as the person known as
»lbert Bates who was arrested at Denver, Colorado in
August 1933 in connection wita the Urschel kidnaping
case.

A. (Refuses to answer;.

4. You don't want to answer any questions, is that it?

A, It won't do me any good.

Q. Don't you want to answer them?

A. (Ho answer).

With reference to subject Edward George Feldmann, he was
interrogated irmediately after being taken into custody at Dunsmuir,
agent

California, by Special Agent asked Feldmann
if he knew vhy he was being detained and he replie at he did. 1In
response to interrogations pertaining to the ransom money, he stated
that he expected to be picked ur at any time; that he has had no peace
of mind and that he has constantly been apprehensive of any strange
cars or persons who apoeared to be officers and he further stated to
Special AgentPthat he was glad that the "beginning of the end
had come" ana that "he wanted to serve his time, get out, and earn a
decent living™. He also expressed his willingness to Special Agent

to proceed to Portland, Oregon, or any other point where
Federal complaint would be filed against him.

Continued interrogation of Edward George Feldmann was had
without any material results until the afternoon of November 17, 1954,
about 4 p.m., agent called at the county jail at which time he stated
he desired to tell all he knew about the case, and that he felt it was
the best manner in which to proceed for ‘the common good of all o them.
Agent informed him that he had inforration indicating that some of the
ransan money was paid to an attorney at Denver, Colorado in connection
with the defense of Albert Bates at the former's trial. 1In this con-
nection it was known to this office that the following exchange of
telegrams had been had between Edward George Feldmann and B. B. Laska,

-10-
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Attorney, Denver, Colorado:

"Portland, Oregon
November 12, 1934 h

"B. B. Laska, Attorney
- Denver, Colorado -

OTHER TUNDER FIFTY THOUSAND MYSELF TWENTY FIVE TEOUSAND
BATIL BCTH CEARGED #ITH COMSPIRACY AMD FIFE HELD MATERIAL
WITNESS

WARD G. FELDMANNT

"Denver, Colorado
November 13, 1934

"Edward G. Feldman
- Portland, Oregon

WILL ADVISZ TCDAY BY LETTER RELATIVE TO ®ROCEDURE ETC
KINDLY NOTIFY YOUR ILICTHER TO THaT EFFHCT

B, B. LASKA"

Pursuant to the information contained in laska's telegram of
Hovember 13th referred to above, the following is a copy of a letter
addressed to subject Zdward George Feldmann at the county jail, Portland,
Oregon, by Laska, dated November 15, 1934:

"Received your telegram and contents noted.

"First, I desire to call your attention to the fact that

neither you nor your mother were indicted in Oklahora

when Bates and others were charged with the conspiracy for

the kidnapping of Urschell. I feel satisfied that you and

your mother can resist the warrant for your removal to the
" Tenth Judicial District for the following reasons, towit:

"(a) From my knowledge of the Bates case, together with
other information, neither you nor your mother were in

the States of Kansas, Oklahoma, Colorado, Utah, Wyoming or
New Mexico where the crime was alleged to have been committed,
nor

"(b) Neither you nor your mother aided, assisted or abetted

in the commission of said offense, and I firmly believe neither
you nor your mother had any knowledge of the same until after

-11-
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lMr. Bates was arrested and charged with the said offense.

'flou understand that you will have a hearing in Portland,
Oregon, relative to your removal, and in the event you can
make the proper showing as to mistaken identity and can show
your innocence andé want of probable cause I feel that the
Court may deny the order for removal.

"In the event you believe that the order for the removal is
unjust I suggest that your local attorney can apply for a
vetition for a writ of habeas corpus staying your removal
until passed upon by the ippellate Court.

"If the order for the 'removal' is denied you will have no
occasion to worry, but should it be sustained and you are
sent to Cklahoma kindly nctify me at once. I firmly believe
that you and your mother will be exonerated of any complicity
in connection with that case, for during the entire proceed-
ing at Oklahoma City there was not one word, directly or in-
directly, associating you or your mother with the same.

"For your information I want to call your attention to the
fact that since December 11, 1933, a wife of a defendant in
a criminal trial in a federal court is a competent witness
in his behalf, and I trust that holding your wife as a wit-
ness will be conducive to your best interests.

"If you and your mother are taken back to Oklahoma and called
upon for arraignment kindly askthe Court to continue the same
until your attorney can file his motions and demurrers, should
the indictment be faulty, and if the Court insists upon a plea
at that time both you end your mother should enter a plea of
not guilty. )

"Bear in mind 'that mere Xnowledge or approval of or acquies-
cence in the object and purpose of a conspiracy without agree-
ment to co-ccerate to accomplish such object or purpose is

not enough to constitute one a party to the conspiracy,' so
you will readily understand why I believe and know that you
and your mother are innocent.

"what happened after the comspiracy had come to an end I do
not xnow, and it is not admissible in evidence by any third
person against a co-conspirator, but that is a matter that I
will have to discuss with you when I see you.

" indly speak to your mother if you desire to have me repre-

-12-
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sent you down there, and make the necessary arrangements
with me concerning a reasonable fee and expenses.

"I am enclosing a copy of this letter for your mother, and
will vou please bYe so kind as to have the warden deliver
the same to her.

“awaiting an early reply, I beg to remain"

Following are the admissions made by subject Edward George
Feldmann on November 17, 1934, in the office of this agent:

He stated that sometime early in the summer of 1955 he went
to Denver, Colorado, where he joined his mother and ilbert Bates, who
was known to him as G. L. Davis. He stated that about the middle of
July 1¢33, Davis asked his mother and him to make a trip to Portland,
Cregon to see their folks; that he, accompanied by his mother, Clara
Feldmann, drove to Portland in a Buick Victoria Sedan, and that they re-
meined in Portland until approximately August lst, when they returned to
Denver, accompanied by subject alvin H. Scott. He stated he was unable
tc furnish the exact time or dates of the trip to Oregon or the return
trip to Denver, nor could he furnish the exact length of time Scott re-
rained in Denver. He stated, however, that Scott left Denver after
being there two or three days, and returned to Fortland by bus.

He stated that vhen he returned to Denver Bates wus not there,
but that Bates did return to Denver after his mother received a telegram

~ from him from some point which he does not now recall, and that shortly

after his return to Denver Bates failed to put in his azpearance at
their apartaent, and that the first actual krowledge that he and his
mother had that Bates had been arrested was when a prisoner who had
been released from the county jail in Denver called at their apartment
ard delivered a message to his mother from Eates to the effect that he,
Bates, was in custedy; that everything was &1l right ané to "look in
the suitcase".

[
»

In cennection with the delivery of this message by the dis-
charged prisoner, reference is made to the last paragraph on page 19
of the report of Special .gent in Charge John 4. Dowd, dated August
24, 1955, at Galt Lake City, Utah, which reflects that the discharged

vrisoner vas one vic-

Feldmann stated that he does not know the exact context of the
message sent by Zates concerning the suitcase and its contents, but that
it was to the effect that Clara reldmann should do what she saw it
about vhat she found in the suitcase. e stated that they crened the
suitcase in guestio:z and that it sroved to be u hand 2ag rather than a

-13-
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.?Qund“;g_:h£~231?CaSc Ud;_burled in_vhe vicinity : .
stated that the, ramained in Cheyenne - two or tharec weeks and thet during

suitcase and that they found that it was full of 320. 00 bllls. He stated
thdt he_und his mother then proceeded to Cheyenne, “/omlne, where they
stayed Tor several days in a rcoming house, and later :xcved ic some other
adéress which he hudsz nct yet furnished. Ze also stated that the money
of Cheyenae. Teldmann

P

tire thel” miaintained contact 7ith the 2niily at Denver. Tre
l¥ in question are direct relutives i

eorfe urtlenne Deing u brother of Clara Feldérann,

vihose eddress is shown a

Zenver, (olorudo, in report of 3peciul agent dated llovenber

¢, 1go4, atv Senver, Colorado.

Y
Jplde

Telcdmann stated that following the short .eriod ¢f tine aflter

e @6 nis mother had gone to Cheyenne, ne received word through

that Ten Luska, .tiorney for albert Zates, wanted tc see "them',
niezning he and his mother. Feldmann stated that on some date unknown
to him, shortly tliereafter, he called on Een Laska in laska's cffice
de stated that Laska told him that he was to defend Bates and that he
would call on them (referring to Edward George Feldmann and Clara - *
Teldimann) whern he needed money. Feldmann stated that Laska "drilled”
him as to what trey should do and say to avoid detection. "Feldmunn
stated .that he had in his posses51on a Colorado automobile driver's
license taken out under the name of Zdward G. Feldmann and that Laska
took this from him, together with other wmiscellareous papers he had
bearing his name, telling him that he was doing that so no one would
find out his true name. Feldmann further stated that Laska told him to
use the alias of Axel C. Johnson, stating to him that he "looked like
a bigz Swede if anything". Feldmann stated that he had taken out this
driver's license about June 1633, but that he is not sure of the exact
date.

Feldmann further stated that Laske told him that he and his
mother should go East, stay in large towns, and that he, Edward, should
secure & job recaraless of what xind of a Job it was; tnat he further
told hinm that if he ever got into a jam to communicate with him, Laskg

in Qare of & womdn ettorney who had of?1ce§”ﬁﬁh€alafe1y above Laska
in the Symes Build ~Feldmann stated that he could not uef1n1tely

recollect the name of Fhis womah byt that his best‘récvllectlon wus

or some q1m1lar namé?"“‘Féldmann “Stated thet

that- it sounded llhe”

he--called upon -lLaska 'a of fice upon ‘several occasions and that he
recalls laska's stenographer or secretary as being a small, thin woman
and "very tiny". He further stated that upon the occasion of one of
these visits Laska told him that it would be necessary for him and his
mother to pay him $10,000.00 for expense money in connection with the
defense of albert RBates.

A\l biC
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Feldmann stated that Laska also discussed with him the character
- of “the ransom noney as being "hot"™ money and made a proposition to Feldmann
&s to changing the "hot" money into good money for a fee of 25 per cent

of the money changed. Feldmann stated that he is not exactly clear as to
what Laska had in mind, as to whether he, Feldmann, was to get the 25 per
cent for changing the money, or whether Laska had in mind that he would
take 25 per cent for changing the money for them.

Feldmann stated that in response to this request for :10,000,C0
that his rmother counted out an amount of the ransom money and that they
kept an appointment with Laska at his residence, which he recalls to be
1154 Cook Street, Denver, Colorado. Feldmznn and his mother went to the
residence of aska on an unknown date at night and stated that they were
taken to a bedroom in the Laska house, where the money in question was
paid to Laska and as a matter of fact he was given only $8,000.00 instead
of $10,000.00, and that Laska did not discover the discrepancy until
later when he referred to the fact that he had received only $8,000.00
when he had asked for :;10,000.00, and was considerably disturbed over
the fact that he had not received the full amount of $10,000.00.

¥eldmann stated that he had a fairly good recollection of the
interior of Laska's home; that there were some Chinese appearing red
lacquered pieces of furniture in the living room to the best of his
knowledge, which appeared to be a bridge set. He stated that he met
a blond woman who was supposed to have been Laska's wife and his best
recollection was that this woman was introduced as kargery or Liarg, that
she was rather heavy set, had reddish blond hair, and was nearly fifty
years of age. He stated that Laska had a large gray tom cat pet and
that there was an archway leading from what he thought was the living
room to the dining room and on each side of the archway and facing the
living room were two china closets or bookcases, which contained books
and on the top of one of these cases Laska's telephone was placed,

Feldmann stated that Laska informed him that when they went
Zast he, Feldmann, should keep him advised of their whereabouts at all
times, and that when cormmunicating with him he should do so in a code
form, no particular code being followed, but that he was instructed to
word his telegram or other communication in such a manner so no one
would determine def initely the message he was intending to impart.

During one of the visits Feldmann had with Laska, Laska asked
him to draw him a diagram showing the location where the ransom money
was buried., Feldmann stated that he drew such a diagram on a piece of
paper and gave it to Laska, but that he deliberately drew a fictitious
diagram so that Laska would have no chance of finding the money.

Feldmenn stated that upon leaving Cheyenne, he and his mother
proceeded to Chicago, Illinois, where they resided at the warfield
Aspartiment Totel on i,arren ivenue and later at the Lawrence Arms Hotel
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Bﬁ Kenmore Avenue. TFeldmann is not at all definite as-to dates of

* arrival. and departure at these two places. (at this time reference is

made to report of Special Acentij B dated Fevruary 12, 1934,
Chicago, Illinois, wherein is recorded investigation made at the Far-

field ipartment Hotel, $307 ¥arren Avenue, indicating that Clara Feld-

mann, under the name of Ruth Johnson, registered there iugust 3, 1933. :
“Inasmuch as there appears to be a discrepancy between this date of L//,
arrival and the information furnished by Feldmann, the Chicago office

is being requested to clarify this matter if possible).

FPeldmann advised that during the period that he and his mother
were residing at the Warfield ipartment Hotel, at least it is his best
recollection that it was during this period, he sent a Western Union
telegram to Laska, which he believes he addressed in care of his residence
on Cook Street, and in this telegram he furnished lLaska with their Chicago
address, stating that he did not, however, directly state the address but
tried to incorporate that information as best he could in code form, but
that when he later saw Laska in Denver, Laska "bawled" him out, telling
him that the telegram was too plain.and easily understood. Yeldmann
stated that he believes he signed the telegram A. C. Johnson, but was
unable to give the date of sending or the Western Union office from
which he sent it, inasmuch as he drove to a Chicago suburb when he sent
it and is unable to recall the name of the suburb. - - R

Feldmann stated that at some date prior to the trial of Albert
Bates he drove alone from Chicago to Denver, where he again met Laska
and Laska informed him that it would be necessary to deliver him an
additional :2,000.00, and that arrangements were made whereby he would
deliver this money to Laska at (Oklahoma City. Feldmann stated that he
then left Denver and proceeded to Santa Fe, MNew lexico, where he re-
mained for about two days in one of the best hotels in Santa Fe, and he
registered under the name of 4. C. Johnson. TIeldmann stated that he
went to Santa Fe because Laska told him to stay away fram Denver "as it
was oretty hot".

Feldmann stated that he obtained ;2,000.00 from where the money
was cached near Cheyenne and that he drove to Oklahoma City on an unknown
date and registered under the name of A. C. Johnson, but he does not recall
the name of the hotel. He stated that he met Laska in his room at the
Biltmore Hotel pursuant to directions; that he had the $2,000.00 with him
which Laska had requested. Feldmann cannot fix the time except that he ///
believes it was just before the trial of 4lbert Bates started or just at
the beginning of the trial. He stated that in Laska's room he was intro-
duced to an individual present, Laska referring to this man as }ir. "Hyde"
and stated to Feldmann that }ir. iiyde was connected with the government
and it would be necessary to pay him 51,000.0C for some assistance he was

13-
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going to render in tbe case, Feldmann stated that Laska asked him if he

had the money with him and upon receiving an affirmative reply he, Laskad,
told him to place 1,000.00 under the rug in the bathroom. Feldmann stated
that he went into the bathroom, and that there was a small beth rug on

-the floor, which he believed was green in color; that he placed 1,000.00

under the rug as directed and came out of the bathroom. le stated that to
the best of his recollection both Mr. laska and lir, Eyde went into the
bathroom together and cawme out with the money and one of them said that
"it's o.k." Feldmann stated that he gave laska the remeining $1,000.00

and that all of the ::2,000,00 was part of the original ransom money as

was the .:8,000.00 previously given Laska at his resicence in Denver.

Feldmann stated that the man introduced to him as iir. Hyde was
a rather young appearing man, who eppeared to be in his thirties;dark
complexioned; dark hair and had a rather full fece. Xe stated that he
would be able to identify this Mr. Hyde if photographs of iHyde could be
shown him. (Telephone cormunication has been had with the Oklahoma City
office to furnish such photographs as are available of the individual
referred to as. "Hyde",)

Feldmann stated that after remsining the one nigit in Cklehoma
City he returned to Chicego, and that he at no time appeared at the trial
of Albert Bates at all.,

Feldmann informed of an additional trip made by him to Denver,
Colorado during the month of August 1934, at which time he was accompanied
by his wife, Betty, and that they drove from Idaho, where he was prospecting,
to Denver in the new Ford Cabriolet purchased by him at los Angeles and
which bore California license plates. Ie stated that he had not advised
Laska of his intended arrival in Denver and that he, accompanied by his
wife, Betty, drove up to the Laska home on Cook Street at night, and that
he, %d, went in the house leaving Letty in the car. He stated that Iaske
was surprlsed to see him and scolded him for not advising him in advance
of his intended arrival. :le stated that while .Petty was still outside in
the car laska phoned his immediate neighbor, whose house was situated
on the right side of Laska's house, as viewed from the front of the house,
and informed the neighbor that he, Laska, had friends who unexpectedly
arrived from California for a visit, and asked wrhether they could keep
their car in the neighbor's garage.

~17~
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- - - After Laska made the arrangement with the nelghbor to store
Heldmann's car, Feldmann and Laska left the frant of the house and went
to the car. ne directed Feldmann how to drive around to the rear to B
enter the neighbor's garage. Feldmann and Betty drove to the rear, left
the car there and both went into the Laska home. Feldmenn stated that

“To his best recollectich they were carrying three suitcases. Feldmann
stated that the telephone used by Laska was in the front room of the
nouse and that it sat upon one of the two bookecases or china cabinets
built in between the living room and dining room.

Feldmann stated that 8en Laska asked him, Feldmann, whether
Betty Feldmann knew about the money and Feldmann stated that he informed
Laska correctly that Eetty did not. This conversation was not in the
presence of;g;bt"bidmaﬁﬂ -Betty Feldmann was, however, vresent when
Laska and Feldmann were discussing a draft in the amount of %2,000,00
belonging to Clara Feldmann, at which time Laska stated he desired to
secure that draft. Feldmann stated that Laska informed him that when

P he learned something definite about the draft that he should write him,

Laska, or bring it with him when he again came to Denver, but that he
should be sure to drop him a line and not to come unexpectedly as he
did on the occasion in cuestion. Feldmann stated that Laska asked him
in the presence of Betty as to the whereabouts of his, Feldmann's,
mother, and Feldmann states that he inforred Laska that she was in the
rast; that this information was not correct as he did not care to give
Laska correct information in this respect.

¥hile in the Laske home, Feldmann states that Laska, in the
presence of{Betty Feldmann, telephoned a hotel at Denver and made
reservations for them it being the best recollection of Feldmann that
the reservations were made either under the name of Johnson or Rock,
Rock being the maiden neme of Betty Feldmann. He stated that the
reservations were accordingly made and that he and Betty went to the
hotel and found that the room reservation had been completed and the
1room was held for them. Both Feldmann and Betty Feldmann state that
they 4o not recall the name of the hotel, but that it was a small
hotel which had no lobby and was located on Eroadway, approximately
three or four blocks south of the Cosmopolitan Hotel. Feldmann stated
that they remained in Denver for two or three days and nights, and
that when they left they returned to the nlace where he was prospecting
near Nampa, Idaho.

The above information, together with any additional details
that can be secured, will be incornorated in a written statement by
dward George Feldwann as soon as he is willing to sign such a state-
ment. It should be stated that Feldmann appears to be perfectly
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. frank in the inforwation furnished by him, and it is very apparent that ‘

- the story told by him i}_nuwdm. He indicated that he

2 desired to tell the entire truth ané that he truthfully felt it wculd --

: be much better for. all concerned if he did so., He also stated that he
would make every effort to ascertain the whereabouts c¢f the remainder
-of the ransom money if -he could and on the might of Iiovember 17, immedi
ately after naking the above statement, he informed this agent that he
could taxe us to a place where there was approeximately $3,000.00 of ran-
som money buried. He stated this place was located adbout thirty miles
north of Portland, {regon.

sbout 7:50 o.m. the night of ilovewber 17th, <ihis agent,
Special sgen an accompanied by Edward

Ceorge Feldmann, proceeded from Portland, Cregom, to Yoodland, iiashing-

ton, and under the direction of Feldmann proceeded from :codland to a

point six uiles northeast of VWoodland or the Lewis River Zighway; this

road leading high into the mountains and the point to which agents were

) directed proved to be the property of %filliam Hurtienne, father of Clara

-~ Feldmann, and is a wooded plot of approximately 150 acres which had not
been cultivated or improved in any manner with the exception of a small
cabin located dcwn the mountainside from the roadway approximately a
half mile.

arriving at the cabin feldmann led agents to the rear of the

cabin where he locatec the spot he was looking for and dug up & yellow
colored fruit confection can, 10 3/8 inches in height and 4;incnes
square. The can was covered by a tog which screwed onto 1t anc within
the can was a4 one »int thermos bottle, the exterior of which is red \
in color. ‘ihe glass casing of the thermos vottle naé been re:oved. i
Jlithin the thermos bottle was found a hancdkerchief in which was rollea‘
.1520.5C in 20,00 iansas Ziity Federal ZHeserve notes, all of waich
sreved to te ransom money. These notes are each initiasled by Special 1

afents C. C. 3oears, ané (P tozether with the:

date on wihich they vere 1ound.

approximately one hundred feet Trom the Hoint where the above
described c¢an was dus uo Feldmann led agents to another spot where there
were w nunssr of l=rre wild ferus growing. .. ~e felt severzal of themn
A“ lo‘lc s catie unpon one vhich was nerely sititing upon the toi. of the ground
ani uopon resoving that “e dug in the lcose 6
seeein thernces bottle., Tunon ojening the bott

¥L Wi dug uz o one gzllon
@ it wis Tound te be smpty.
iz agent incuired of Feilmunn sow he could acccunt for the fzet that
the thernos hottle was enipty and his coiitent was "ilciher's besn here”.
Pel@zuin hzs not at any tine to date ziven definite information as to .
the buryirn: of these two containers. He has stated, however, thati he
buried thel, out has nct directly stated he was accompanied by his
Sother at the tie, zltheough his statewment as to "lother's been here

b
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“would indicate she  was with hin when they were buried or had definite
knovwledege das to when they were buried. Feldmann stated he has no knowl-
edge as to the whereabcouts of any additionzl ransom money, but reiteratesd
his srevious statenent that he wculd do all within his novwer to obtain
hat inforiation.

- In counection with the statement of Tdward George Feldmann &s
to the suyment of *2/0CG0.00 in the room of Zen Luska at the Bilt:iore
ihotel, telephone couversaticn was had with Special .ugent in Charge
aight Brantley at lklahoia City, recuesting that effort be made to
locate the rezistration of Teldmann in one of the better hotels in
Cklzahoma City and recuesting advice as to the dates attorney Laska was
registered at the 3iltmore. Special Agent in Charge Erantley caused
investigcation to be made and advised that Laska was registered ugon
tiree occasions at the Biltmore, namely: September 4 to 9, 1933;
September 15 to 22, 1$55; and December 3 to S, 1¢35. To date informa-
tion has not been furnished by the COklahoma City office as to whether
the registration of rfeldmann has been located.

- Reference is made to page two of this report, referring to the
- #1350,00 in ransonr money found in the possession of Alvin H, Scott, Rose-

burg, Oregon. Ais stated above they were found by the
and*, both Sisters declining to initial the notes and

stating that due to regulations within the church they did not care to
be witnesses. They could not be prevailed upon to initial the notes,

but it is believed that proper arrangements may be made to call them as
witnesses. The twentyv dollar notes in question have been initialed by

 Snecizl Agent“ and the date they were first turned over
to him by the Zisterz 1is also incorporated on each bill,

Of the total amcunt ¢f ransoa money recovered there are eight
notes whose nuwbers do nect correspond with numbers anpearing on the
published list of ransom. However, they are all Kansas City Federal
Yeserve notes and without question are part of the ransom money, and
it is believed that there was a possible discrepancy at the time the
nctes were listed by the bank prior to paying of the ransom. The
following is a list of the eight notes in question:

JO391365 24 J009742744
JO27359594 J05835 5394
J051999054 J00745270A
J052689884 - JO3779996 4

All of the ransom notes recovered were checked and recorded
by special sgent (EEEEED - - QUMD . :--ocr:cer

in the Portland office.
Al B7C
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- a4t tie time of the apprehension of wudward George Feldmann and
Clara Feldmann, Feldmann had in his possession a 1934 Ford V8 Cabriolet,
Lb%or;§875682, which was purchased by him from the Fortner iiotor Company,

4120 soutih %Western ivenue, Los angeles, California, on June 18, 1934 the

sales price of the car being 3950.69. TFeldmann readily admitted thet tnis

car, as well as other cars referred to hereinafter, was purchased by him
with the proceeds of ransom money, although he stated that he at no time

““paid a lump sum of actual ransom money for any of the cars.

Investigation has been conducted by the Los Angeles office
verifying the purchase as noted above, with the further information
that “eldmann traded in a 1930 suburn Speedster and paid in cash to the
Fortner Company £308.569. Information was obtained by the Los Angeles
office that payment of the balance on the Ford car was made in cash with
numercus ten, five and one dollar bills, but no one was able to recall
- whether the cash included any twenty dollar bills,

Investigation conducted by the Los ingeles office developed
that the Auburn Speedster referred to above was a 1935 12 cylinder car,
motor BB1l000, Serial 1148-%; that it was purchased on June 4, 1934 of
the auburn Motor Company, 3443 Vilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles, by one
George Feldmann. The purchase price of this car was 941,00 and on
June 3, 1954, Feldmann made a deposit of ::501.00 in currency. This
deposit consisted of five, ten and one dollar bills. Feldmann completed
the purchase the following day by paying £465.00 in cash, consisting of

five, ten and one dollar bills, P
of the Auburn Company, was unable ecu whether the payment included

any twenty dollar bills.

The following automobiles are known to have been in the poss-
ession and purchased by Ecdward George Feldmann, and he admitted the pur-
chase of all of them, using changed ransom money in each irnstance.

Pontiac Roadster, liotor ;7P473375, serial ;415440%, purchused
urder the name of Axel C. Johnson, august 21, 1935. This was a used
car and purchase srice nct known.

-
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Chevrolet Coach, ilotor y2445158, serial 214E28858, purchased-- - -~~~

September 1, 1953, in the name of ixel C. Johnson, from the Community
Liotors, 4949 Vest itadison Street, Chicago, Illinois, payment in cash
$185.00 and trade in allowance of £11C.00 on the above referred to
Pontiac. (See report of Special .‘agent— February 12,
1934, Chicago, Illinois).

Dodge Coach, Hotor ,DP55800, serial 73629360, purchased from

J. 7. Goodwin, Dodge Dealer, 5725 Broadway, Chicago, Illinois, October
9, 1935, in the name of :xel C. Johnson, payment in cash 400.09 with

-2]1-
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trade in allowance on Chevrolet Coach, referred to above. (See page C

= )
..report of Special Agent— February 12, 1954, Chicago, Illinois).

Chevrolet Cabriolet, lioter 3126905, serial ;6Ba0314291, purchased
from the Sherer iiotor Company, Eugene, Oregon, in the name of x. C. Johnson
October, 1953, trading in above described Dodge Coach, balance of purchase
-price not immediately available.

1655 Chrysler Sedan, which bore 1954 Illinois license $10-502.
Facts surrounding the nurchase and disposition of this car not yet avail-
able.

Ford Roadster, 1929 model, bearing 1934 Oregon license 12-434,
purchased at hLiedford, Cregon, about ifarch 1954, purchase price %200.,00.
This car is presently stored in a garage at beattle ¥Washington, and
belng held for this Division for Jroper dlsoos1t10n.

Auburn Speedster, iotor #BB1000, serial 1148-E, ourchased June
4, 1954, from auburn Motor Company, 344 Wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles,
total purchase price $936.00, under the name of George Feldman.

1934 Ford V8 Cabriolet, motor ;875382 purchased from Fortner
:fotor Company, 4120 South Western Avenue Los Angeles, California, June
18, 1954, under the namne of George E. Feldman. Cash payment $3086.569
and trade in allowance given on above described Auburn Speedster. This
Ford Cabriolet is presently stored in the Portland Garage, Portland —
Cregon, held by this Division for proper disposition.

Subject Alvin E. Scott was removed fraa the lfercy Hospital,
Roseburg, Oregon, by the United States larshal to Tortland, Cregon, on
siovember 22, 1954, and he is presently confined in the Good Samaritan
Zospital under guard, pending removal proceeding. Scott has been
interrogated since the time of the accident at Roseburg on November 24,
but it was not until Tovember 18th that he became at all rational.
Scott denies any knowledge whatever of any of the ransom money, states

that if any of the ransam money was found in his possession at the tire L)///

of the accident that '"He must have been doped and somebody planted the
money on him", Interrogation of 3cott is being continued and further
report in detail will be submitted with respect to this subject and the
information obtained from him.

The following prosecutive action has been taken to date in
connection with this case:

Fugitive complaint filed against subjects
and slvin H. Scott before United States Conmiss ioner Femnetn rrazer, v
“ortland, Cregon, i{ovember &6, 1954, based ujon complaints filed in

|
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Cklahama City, Cklahoma, and bond .was fixed in the amount of 25,000.00,
“éach. 3Both of these subjects entered pleas of not guilty to the arraign- -
ment and hearing upon removal was originally set for December 4, 1934.
Subject is incarcerated in the iultnormah County Jail,
Fortland, Cregon, in default of bail.

Fugitive complaint against subjects Clara Feldmann and Zdward
~TGeorge Feldmann was filed HNovember 10, 1934, before United States Coum-
nissioner ¥Xenneth Frazer, Portland, Crezon, based upon complaint filed at :
Cklahorm City, Oklahoma. 3ail as to Clara Feldmann was set at ::50,C00.00
and bail as to subject Ldward George Feldmann was set at $25,000.00.
Zoth are incarcerated in the iiultnomah County Jail pending hearing on
removal which was originally set for December 4, 1¢34; information havin:
been received by the United States attorney, rortland, {regon, that the
presectaticn of the facts in this case would be made before the Federal '//
.Grand Jury at Cklahoma City, on Jecember 11, 1234, the removal jrcceedings
at Jo-uland are being set fo*waru to ueoember 1z 1964.
tetty Teldwenn, wife of udward George Feldmann, was held as a2
riaterial witness under bond of $10,000.00 and in default of the sane she
- is presently incarcerated in the Lultno mnh County Jail, Portland, Oregon.
The principal value of her tecstiiony will be to substantiate subject
zaward GCeorge reldmann in connection with the visit of TFeldmmnn to Ben
- Iaska in Denver, Colorado, in august 1934. 3She hus expressed her willing-
riess to substantiate his statement to the extent of her knowledge.

attached to the Division copies of this report and the Ckiahonz
City office copies ¢f this report is a set of pnotographs taken on the
prexises of Subject .lvin E. Gecott at :ledford, (regon, each of wiich
bears a brief descristion of the phetozrath Ou the reverse side. Trese

photographs vere taxen by— of the Oregon State *olice, who

is referred to herein.

Descripiions of the following subjects are set forth as taken
fron the records in tve iultnomah County Jail:

Name alvin XK. Scott George Edward Feldmann
Age 47 21
Heizght 5v 115" 5¢ 10"
A\l b.--]Q vielight 140 150
Build Slender Slender
Complexion Sandy ifedium
Hair Erown Light brown
Tyes Hazel Gray
Scars & Tattoo Zasle and flag on Cccupation- Laborer
Marks right farearm; artillery F.2.C. 28 1 UOCO 21
guidon 10th FA on left L 1 Uocdo 16
forearin scars on back
Ilace of birth - Indiana Yashington
Residence - liedlford, (regon
folice c. - Mo number assigned as yet. iultnomzh Co. 8739
-23-
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Mae - "CLARw FELDLAI — b7(,
: . afe 39
> Height 333" L 5' 5 5/4*
Weight 110 134 . -
Build Small Medium
iyes Blue 3lue
- lair -5rovm Blonde
Complexion ilediun Fair
Cccupation liousewife Housekeeper
vativity Tisconsin tiashington

Police Mo.

A Y Iy
T eilave

Description of (Betty Feldmenn,
is being set forth for
investigation at Denver

tultnomsh Ccunty j6758
3 1 a 10
1 4 S

iultnomah County 3777
2 1aia 3
1 aila 5

wife of Zdward Ceorge ¥Feldmann

the reason that it may become of use in conducting
Wwith resnect to the trip she made with subject
Zdward George Feldmann tc visit Laska:

Name yBetty lfarie Feldmann
.ige 18

Height 5' 5 3/4"

weight 119

“uild 3lerder

yes Brovwn

dair Brown

Complexion Fair

Cccupation Zousewife

Hativity Cregon

Solice fHo. ¥ultnomah County ;6776
F.T.C. 21 50 Wl -

24 YWl -

CHDEVELOPED LEADS.

DEIVER OFT'ICE: It is recuested that the Denver office at Daanver
locate the registration of Zdward George Feldmann anéfBetty Feldmann during
the month of juzust 1904, in a small hotel described as being located three
or four blocks south of the Cosmopolitan 3otel on Broadway. The registra-
tion may have been under the name of A. C. Johnson, or Rock, and possibly
Feldmann, although it is not believed that Feldmann was used. If the
;nvest1oat10n can be made discreetly and in confldence effort should be
rade to determine the identity of the person who may have received the
telephone call from Ben Laska when he made the reservation prior to the
arrival of Feldrenn and his wife at the hotel. Also discreet inguiry
should ve made as to any telephone calls made from the hotel, althcugh

-24-
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Feldmenn states he does not recall having made any phone calls.,

Reference is made to page thirteen, referring to the prisone-_
-£r | who was released from jail at Denver, and vho
carried the message fram Bates to Clara Feldmann. ZEfforts should be
mde to ascertain the present whereabouts of this individual in order
“that he may be thoroughly interrogated further at the proper time, re-
garding the exact substance of the message he carried from Bates to Clara
Feldmann,

Verification should be made as to the identity of the woaman
attorney, recalled by Feldnann as having a name similar to Edison and
who was believed to be located in an office directly above that of Een
Laska,

If investigation can at this time be made discreetly and entirely
in confidence, effort should be made to ascertain the location of all bank
accounts of Ben Laska and any safety deposit boxes he may have rented. The
same discreetness in making investigation shasld apply to ascertaining the
identity of Yaska's next door neighbor in whose garage Feldmann's car was
placed during the past iugust for a period of two or three days. Feldmann
believes that this neighbor was very friendly to Laska and this belief on
his part should be borne in mind.

Verification should be made of ¥Feldmann's statement that he had
a 1633 Colorado driver's license, in partial verification of his statement
that such a license was taken from him by Laska, together with other
rapers, in order to hide Feldmann's true identity.

Discreet investigation should be made to learn the present
whereabouts of (P 1o vas referrea to by Feldmann as being the
person who carried the message to him thet RBen Laska, Bates' Attorney,
wanted to see him and his mother, or one of them,

Verification should be made of Laska's residence address, or
more particulerly his address during the summer or fall of 1933, which
was recalled by Feldmenn as 1164 Cook Street.

Exhaustive and discreet investigatian should be made of the
'estern Union Telegraph Company for the purpose of locating if possible
telegram sent by Feldmamm from a suburb of Chicago to Ben Laska at his.
residence address in Denver, the estimated date being sometime in .ugust
cr 3eptember 1935. This is the only cammunication Feldmann can presently
recall that he sent to Laska which is susceptible of deing found. The
importance of locating this telegram is invited to the attention of the

Lenver office.
25 AW BIC




- This agent desires to emphasize the necessity for the utlmost
discreetness and care in conducting any investigation in Denver relative

"to laska, inasmuch as it is believed it may be possible to secure some

documentary evidence of importance if the investigation can be completed
without Laska's knowledge to the point where he might be placed in custody
in his office where a thorough search could be made for such documentary
evidence. It is not improbable that Laskes may have a separate file in his
off ice under the name of 4. C. or Axel C. Johnson which would contain in-
valuable evidence in connection with Laska's activities,

EL 2480 QFFICE: It is reguested that the E1l Paso office refer
to pege sixteen of this report on which it is noted that ®dward Geocrge
Feldmunn stayed for a short period of time in a hotel at Santa Fe, iew
wlexico, under the name of i. C. or ixel C. Johnson, at which time he was
merely standing byawaiting tire to return to Cklahara City. Verification
of this registration at Santa Fe is of considerable value and every effort
should be made to locate it and insure the preservation of any records
pertaining to the registration.

Effort should also be made to locate, if possible, the regis-
tration of Chevrolet Coach, iMotor j2446168, which was driven by Feldmann
at the time ne made the trip to Santa Fe. This car is believed to have
carried Illinois license rlates. The 1935 Illinois license plates may
have been 1256347. These were the plates that were assigned to this
Chevrolet car, although it is possible that he cdid not as yet have those
olates on the car at the time of the trip he made from Chicago to Denver
and santa Ye, etc.

For the infTormation of the El Paso office, there is enclosed
herewith liultnomah County, Oregon, photograph of subject Edward George
Feldmann.

CHICAGO OFFICE: The attention of the Chicago office is invited
to report of Special ..gent dated February 12, 1934, at Chicago,
and particularly to page five which refers to investigation made at the
ijarfield Apartment iotel, 3507 .arren ivenue, Chicago. according to in-

formetion furnished by F and recorded in theat
report, her records reflectie at Ruth Johnson had registered there on

august S, 1935, and was joined a few days later by ixel, who was supposed
to be her brother. Immediate investigation is requested to deterniine
definitely that her records actually show the registration on siugust 34,
inasmuch us that date was prior to the arrest of Albert Bates and is of
varticuler significance, inasiwuch as it would indicate thdt if Clara
Peldmann as Ruth Johnson registered on august 5, 1933 at this hotel in
Chicago, she 1y have been providinz for a hide-out for DPates and herself
and that she wmay nave subsequently, after staying in Chicago a few days,
returned tc Denver, where she was known to be at the time Bates was

arrested on .ugust 12, 1¢383.
Al b1




